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(~t·E DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

, ~ 
:.t~.,ao (},, 

Public Health Service 

SENT VIA EMAIL 

Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC) 

Atlanta GA 30333 

June 16, 2020 

This letter is our final response regarding your Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and Agency for 
Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (CDC/ATSDR) Freedom oflnformation Act (FOIA) request of 
May 26, 2019, assigned #19-00854-FOIA, seeking: 

a copy of each email containing the word LUBER from an electronic search of the emails 
of the Division of Environmental Hazards and Health Effects during the time period 
January 1, 2018 to the present. I limit this request to the Director and the Deputy 
Director of the Division and the Chief, Air Pollution and Respiratory Health Branch. 

We received your narrowed scope dated July 1, 2019, which you narrowed your scope to the following 
information: 

a copy of each email containing the word LUBER from an electronic search of the emails 
of the Division of Environmental Hazards and Health Effects during the time period 
January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018. 

I limit this request to the Director and the Deputy Director of the Division and the Chief, Air 
Pollution and Respiratory Health Branch. Please exclude all news clips and news articles. Please 
omit any emails in which Luber was a recipient. Please omit any emails in which Luber was copied. 
Please omit any emails in which Luber appears in a signature block. 

I trust that this good faith narrowing of my request will significantly reduce the number of 
potentially responsive records. Please note that this request is limited to only the emails 
in the accounts of three people at CDC. 

We also received your revised narrowed scope on July 2, 2020, which you revised the narrow scope to the 
following information: 

a copy of each email containing the word LUBER from an electronic search of the emails 
of each of the following individuals during the time period January 1, 2018 through 
December 31, 2018: 

Michael McGeehin, Ph.D. Mike Donnelly 
Dr. Erik R. Svendsen Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Josephine Malilay, Ph.D. Dr. Patrick Braysse 
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Please exclude all news clips and news articles. Please omit any emails in which Luber was a 
recipient or sender. Please omit any emails in which Luber was copied. Please omit any emails in 
which Luber appears in a signature block. 

We located 427 pages of responsive records (59 pages released in full; 45 pages released in part; 323 pages 
withheld in full). After a careful review of these pages, some information was withheld from release pursuant 
to 5 U.S.C. §552 Exemptions 5 and 6. 

Exemption 5 protects inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by 
law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the agency. Exemption 5 therefore incorporates the 
privileges that protect materials from discovery in litigation, including the deliberative process, attorney 
work-product, and attorney-client privileges. Information withheld under this exemption was protected under 
the deliberative process and attorney-client privileges. The deliberative process privilege protects the 
decision-making process of government agencies. The deliberative process privilege protects materials that 
are both predecisional and deliberative. The materials that have been withheld under the deliberative process 
privilege of Exemption 5 are both predecisional and deliberative, and do not contain or represent formal or 
informal agency policies or decisions. Examples of information withheld include deliberative discussions 
regarding cell phone verification and George Luber's detail. The attorney-client privilege protects 
"confidential communications between an attorney and his client relating to a legal matter for which the 
client has sought professional advice" and is not limited to the context of litigation. The information that has 
been withheld under the attorney-client privilege of Exemption 5 constitutes confidential communications 
between agency attorneys and agency clients. 

Exemption 6 protects information in personnel and medical files and similar files when disclosure would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. The information that has been withheld under 
Exemption 6 consists of personal information, such as personal cell phone numbers contained in an invoice 
for a government issued cell phone. We have determined that the individuals to whom this information 
pertains has a substantial privacy interest in withholding it. 

You may contact our FOIA Public Liaison at 770-488-6277 for any further assistance and to discuss any 
aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services 
(OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services 
they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, 
National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile 
at 202-741-5769. 

If you are not satisfied with the response to this request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the 
Deputy Agency ChiefFOIA Officer, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs, U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services, Hubert H. Humphrey Building, 200 Independence Avenue, Suite 729H, 
Washington, D.C. 20201.You may also transmit your appeal via email to FOIARequest@psc.hhs.gov. 
Please mark both your appeal letter and envelope "FOIA Appeal." Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted by Tuesday, September 8, 2020. 
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Enclosures 

19-00854-FOIA 

Sincerely, 

Roger Andoh 
CDC/ATSDRFOIA Officer 
Office of the Chief Operating Officer 
Phone: (770) 488-6399 
Fax: (404) 235-1852 



From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 30 Mar 2018 16:09:38 -0400 

To: HRO Staff Activity 6 (CDC) 

Cc: Kilgour, Harold (CDC/OCOO/HRO);Johnson, Laurie 

(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Tibbs, John (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD);Decker, John A. 

( CDC/DDN I D/NCEH/OD);Smallwood, Sherry ( CDC/DDI D/NCEZI D/OD); Reese, Charlene 

(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 

Subject: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Attachments: Detail Package to NCEZID - George Luber 3-30-18 signed {FINAL).pdf 

Importance: High 

Hi Harold, 

Attached is a 120-day detail package for George Luber's detail from NCEH/DEHSP/ACHB to 

NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB, effective April 4, 2018. Please note the Statement of Understanding hasn't been 
signed yet. We expect it to be signed the week of April 1 when the employee is available to sign it. I will 

send it to you under separate cover when I receive it. 

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact. 

Thank you, 

Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 

Office of the Director 

National Center for Environmental Health/ 

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

{770) 488-75D7 {work) 

{770) 488-4820 {fax) 

Mail Stop F-58 

CReese@cdc.gov 
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PART D - Remarks by Requesting Office 
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PART E - Employee Resignation/Retirement 
Privacy Act Statement 

You are requested to furnish a specific rei'lson for your resignation or 
retirement and a forwarding address. Your reason may be considered in 
any future decision regarding your re-employment in The Federal service 
and may also be used to determine your eligibility for unemployment 
compensation benefits. Your forwarding address will be used primarily 
to mail you copies of any dor:uments you should have or any pay or 
compensation to which you are entitled. 

This information is requested under authority of sections 301, 3301, and 
8506 of title 5, U.S. Code. Sections 301 and 3301 authori~e OPM 

and agencies to issue regulations with regard to emµloymer,t of 
individuals 1n the Federal service and their records. while section 8506 
requires agencies to furnish the specific reason for termination of 
Federal service to the Sccrernry of Labor or a State agency 1n 
connection with administration of unernµloyrnent compensation 
programs. 

The furnishing of this information is voluntary; however, failure to 
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entitled. 
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avoid generalizations. Your rcs1gnat1on/retirernent is effective at the end of the day - midnight - unless you specify otherwise.I 

2. Ellcctive Date 3 Your Signature 4. Date Signed 5. Forwardmg Address (Number, Srrccr, City, State, 7/P Code/ 

PART F - Remarks for SF 50 



Unclassified Duties for George Luber's Detail to NCEZID 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's water 
contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating preparedness and 

resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local public health 

preparedness plans; and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for understanding the 

impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United States and globally and preparing to 

respond to emerging trends. 



EMPLOYEE STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING FOR DETAIL ASSIGNMENT 

SUBJECT: Detail Assignment of George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WOPB 

TO: Client Services Center, Atlanta Client Services Division 

1 I understand that I have been assigned on a detail not-to-exceed to 120 days to 
unclassified duties, effective 04/04/2018 - 08/04/2018. A copy of the unclassified duties 
is attached This position is located in the National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic 
Infectious Diseases (NCEZID), Division of Foodborne, Waterborne, and Environmental 
Diseases (DFWED), Water borne Disease Prevention Branch (WOPS). I understand that 
I will remain officially assigned to my current position of record, as a Supervisory Health 
Scientist, GS-601-15 in the National Center for Environmental Health, Division of 
Environmental Health Science and Practice, Asthma and Community Health Branch. 

2. The reason for this detail is to: 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's 
water contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating 
preparedness and resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local 
public health preparedness plans, and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for 
understanding the impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United 
States and globally and preparing to respond to emerging trends 

3. f also understand the following· 
o That details may be extended in 120 day increments for up to one year. 
o That this detail may be terminated at any time at the discretion of the appointing 

officer or management official, 

o That there is a requirement for competition under merit promotion procedures for 
a detail to a higher graded position beyond 120 days; and 

o That, upon completion of the detail, I will be returned to my current position of 
record and that this action does not constitute an adverse action 

4 Salary CAN number to be used for FMO to charge the salary and benefits of the 
employee to for the duration of the detail 939ZTGH. 

Employee's Printed Name Employee's Signature Date Signed 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Turner, Deneise (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
19 Jul 2018 11:58:56 -0400 

Malilay, Josephine (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Another meeting invite for George Luber 

l,l • ,I, l • . o,-eo.-,,..,,,._.,._,_~~~Gol ..,..,,. l!l - i:I X 

.., Qr•--,..-.. .._ 
'/ X 

,,,,, ,,,-,,-, ,,1 , •• ,,, ,,.,,, -,,,, 

0 

o,,, Gee.,,"", "" ,, , n,n,·te, "'~" , 

\\, "lookca, fo,,-a,d<o ,le,"'"(( call oaJ,h l.1 from ll,00,m IHHJpm EDT. Th,,nh · ,,, fo, • °'' P"'"'I""'" D,1a,I; fo, p,mae "' Odou 

To I"'" frnm, ouc rnmpuo,,, o, phoa. 

-''"" """ ·-,,, ,,l ,'-"'" "" "' ""' to JO"· h<1p, {lcol1101h,aoo""""' ,oom os{l/6'lS6'19' 

"''''''"'•'" ,,,,,,.. ''""'"''''"·''' ,,,, .. , .. , 
• ",">IC ,: ,,o d<, "" ',c,e 7'c"'"0,,0.'•e, 00 ''"" ls"',;;ie•,O'•O"e,0.•wO•COd •I "od,;, ,e 0/ ,, C ''•'"' ,; "'''' ' Hy•,;.,, ' ' 1,.' 'W"'""" 

If'°" m ,.,ble to 1°'" "' the """"" ¥0" may also call'""""', .. ;,o,;1, b,low (pO,ase 1101' °'" the call w1ll b, to11,dl 

Thaa,,,.,,,,.,m ,,adpl•"•lc1,,,•0,,,,., ,f, .,,>,, .• ,,,. 'L"""'"" 

,.,.,..,, '""' '·'" 
''''"'"'" ,,,.,, .. ,,,, .. ,,,,,-,,,, 
'""'"''' "°'·'"""' ,_,, '"'" "'"' ,, '·"' """" 

• 



From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 12 Apr 2018 15:28:07 +0000 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD);Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Cc: John A. Decker (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) (jad4@cdc.gov);Reese, Charlene 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Subject: Cell phone bills fo,~ _____ 1°_11_01 ____ ~ 

John & Mattie - given that cell phone users must verify their usage and then upload the signed form 
with the bill into MACCS 1350, how would you like us to handle this tori (bJ(6l ~see below 
email traffic). Thanks. 

Laurie 

Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Deputy Director 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice (DEHSP}, NCEH 
Phone· 770-488-7177 
Bberry 404-451-4432 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:25 AM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 

paste T x. 

Laurie 

Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Deputy Director 

(b)(5) 

(b)(5) 

let me get his input on this. I'll keep you 

Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice (DEHSP), NCEH 
Phone 770-488-7177 
Bberry 404-451-4432 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 6:32 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 



<lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>; Mali lay, Josephine (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<jym7@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Good Morning, 

(b)(5) 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:55 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

(b)(5) 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:49 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

(b)(5) 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 2:33 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <eqr4@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov>; Cloud, Candi (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) (CTR) <kuq9@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 
Importance: High 

Laurie, 

(b)(5) 

Thanks. 

From: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 1:43 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Subject: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Pam, 



I was informed by Tina that a cell phone verification must be completed before any cell phone bill can be 
paid. It will be necessary for the admin person to have cell phone users verify usage and equipment, 
then upload the signed form with the bill into MACCS 1350. 

I will send this to Candi to complete and get verified by each cell phone user. If an individual user is out 
for an extended period of time, his/her supervisor can certify on the users behalf. 

Again, a cell phone verification must accompany each bill in MACCS 1350 effective immediately. 

Many thanks, 

Navia 
TGregory@cdc.gov 

(0)770-488-0789 
(F)404-638-5540 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 
Importance: 

Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
30 Mar 2018 20:21:54 +0000 
Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH);Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
FW: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Detail Package to NCEZID - George Luber 3-30-18 signed (FINAL).pdf 

High 

Nice work, Charlene. This was incredibly important and required special coordination with another 
Center and HRO, a high level of professionalism, timeliness, and your HR expertise. You covered this so 
well while the Center's Deputy MO was on leave- just incredible work on your part. Thank you again. 
Laurie 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, March 30, 2018 4:10 PM 
To: HCRMO Staff Activity 6 (CDC) 

Cc: Kilgour, Harold (CDC/OCOO/HRO); Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Tibbs, John 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Smallwood, Sherry (CDC/OID/NCEZID); 
Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Subject: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Importance: High 

Hi Harold, 
Attached is a 120-day detail package for George Luber's detail from NCEH/DEHSP/ACHB to 
NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB, effective April 4, 2018. Please note the Statement of Understanding hasn't been 
signed yet. We expect it to be signed the week of April 1 when the employee is available to sign it. I will 
send it to you under separate cover when I receive it. 
If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact. 
Thank you, 
Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(770) 488-7507 (work) 
(770) 488-4820 (fax) 
Mail Stop F-58 
CReese@cdc.gov 



St,,nrl,ird furM 52 
Rev. 7/91 
US. Ofl,ce of Persor,,iel \'1anagernen! 
FP/\'. Supp 296-33 Subch. 3 

REQUEST FOR PERSONNEL ACTION 

PART A - Requesting Office (Also complet6 Part B, !tfJmS 1, 7-22, 32, 33, 36, and 39.) 
7 Acttmis Requested 12, Roques! Nurnbcr 

Detail NTE 120-~ays 
~ For A,1ci.t,or,1I 1nfc,rnat1on Call !Nam,, and fo/ephor,r, Numl>eri ~- ~•~

1
•,~<~ f/'''

2
'"
0
•"

1
' ; 01• 

C~1oclene Reese _ v·, 

'~:~': ;:::~c,i,'rt:i,i,',,~!"t'N'•';:"~'¥~Jr"' 'j ,,,,,,,. ""' "'""' D,Cc) 1:,~:;:~~:·:·"" N:m~;;;,~'"""" •MC,_,.,,.~,,,,,,, 

PART B For Preharation of Wo {Use only codes in FPM Supplement 292-1 Show 111/ dates m mont 
7 Narr,e !La~/, ftr3I, ,'tJfdl&I 12- Sor.,a, Socurrty Nurn\Jcr 13- Effoc!lve Da!e 

LubeT, George 04/84/1Cl8 

FIRST ACTION SECOND ACTION 
SA. Coc!OI 5-8. Naturo oi Acuon 6-A. Cod ., 6-8. Nature of /\r:t1cn 

-- -
Legal Authority 6-C. Cod ~ 6-D l.egal Au:honty ~-C ('(l<J, , 5-D 

s ' Corle, 5-F, Legal Autl1c,rity S-e Code o-F lsgal ,>LJ[t,on!y 

' · Posmon 1,1 e ona r;urnner '"' osrtoo rite nod Number 

Supervisory Hccil th Scientist Unclassified Duties 

----BP.,-y ~a79 0cc C1 O G,O<J,, o, L,~.

1
1 1 Step o, Pate/12 Tntal Salary _rJ.Pay Basis 1 6. Pay , I. Gee. 1 cl.Grade or l•~r9 s,.; 0' Roto,20. Torn~a-,Y/A;li; ·;;ay -

, .. Cooo BY.s GS 6r 5 $144,149 :JC 

1·1r, ·B:;-:;,c·F'iiv 12B Loc"''tyAd1 I 12C. 
-- Ila,;,~ Pay 1126. 0th,,, Pav Adj. 

-
Na~·,e an:! I .;c-::it,on ol P,,si1wr,'s Organiza!1on H 

.\Jat ional Center for E:nv i rornr.en t al Health 
Ci•!.ision of Env.:.ro::imental Healtf', Sri.ence arid 

Practice, As:hrra and Community Heal.th Branc.~1 

l!CiJGC 12 
EMPLOYEE DAT A 

?-1 Vornrans rmterence 
_ 1 - Nono 10-Po,n•IClsab,lty O • 10-Po,,,t/Othe, 

-- =i__ c____::::~: ___ • __ rn,-_"c"_'"-"-"c"C"C'"c"c"c"c'c'°c_ __ ,,e_,_-_,_e_o_o_,01/Comoensahle130% 

27 FECil.l 

__ J 
_JG_ Ret,rarnent Pia" 

~ 

- -r]i. Oecv,c, Comp Dale llsavoJ 

POSITION DATA 
·,4_ Oos,t,o~ Orcu~1ed 36. rLSA C':ategury -- i I Cor,,p•M vo So·vko ~ • SCS Genorel 

i - hc•p100 ~•rvrce 4 SES :"""' 
----

~ - """"'"' N - NOM'Orrp: 

70A. Basic Pav 20B. Local~y AdJ. l20C, A,1j":°Basac Pay I ;,on. Otho, Pav 

- ~--· 

"' Name and Locotron of Pos,uon's :Jr~anization 

Office ot Infectious Disease,Na:ional Center 
for Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Disease, 
Division of Foodborne, Waterbor:1e, ar:O. 
Envi:::-onrr:entc1.1. Diseases, WDP3 

HCVLBE 

24. T~~ure [25. Agency Use 
0 - Nune - fo,.-1,t,on,1

1 
__ _ 26. Veterans Pref tm 8IF 

Po,r,a.,.,ot J - ·nd"'"''" YES -] NO 
_ _l_ __ -b-L'S"-l__L"" 

28 Ar,r,u,tam Indicator 

32. Work Scheaule 

36. Ap,.roprral1011 Code 

29. Pay Rate Oeter'Y'1nant 

r . ·"~'"""" ,,e,-5,weekly 
P~y Period 

i"' 
CAN 9J9Z~ 

Ra,ga1nim1 Unit Srntu~ 

J8 -Duty S:at.on Code 39. Du:y Stat10" !City - Coumy - Stal<t or OvhS~dS Locarron) 

: :---~d-

9

,~:~~:::evel- -+:,,:,,•-,~,-.,~,0,-,-rn-,~Acn-,-,-.-e,7 ":c:c.cArnccc c c cc 0, .,r: 49. Ci11,cn~h1p SO. v.,ter~~-• Status 5 I Superv,sJry Sta~ 

USA B G,lla, 

;:,ART C . Reviews and Approvals (Not to be used by requesting office.) 
1. OffieelFunot,on I !n>tiols/Signaiu,e °'' J OfficelF,me"lion lrutials/S1gnature Date 

--- - - -- ----- - - -

o. 

E. 

-- - - . 
F. 

- -~ -- ' ---- ----

Ar,prov"I I cwt,ly :11at the ,nlor,not1on on!oraa on this form "s ~ccumm and 1har 1h, 
S1(1nature ApprovJI D~rn 

,,poa0d "er, '" 1s irt cnrr~lranc~ w,th statlJ!W\' ard r~gula:ory requirmnonts 

"' "" "'"" OVER Ed,t,onsl'>rmr IO I Aro NOT UsntJ!e A1tcr 6/.,vi:;,v 
-., 18 NSN 7540 01 333 6239 



PART D - Remarks by Requesting Office 
(Note to Superv1so,s. De you know of at1d,r1onal or conll1c11ng reasons for the employee's res,gnation/retirement' 

If "YES', please state these facts on a separate sheet and attach 1rl SF 52.) • YES 

PART E - Employee Resignation/Retirement 
Privacy Act Statement 

You are requested to furnish a specific rei'lson for your resignation or 
retirement and a forwarding address. Your reason may be considered in 
any future decision regarding your re-employment in The Federal service 
and may also be used to determine your eligibility for unemployment 
compensation benefits. Your forwarding address will be used primarily 
to mail you copies of any dor:uments you should have or any pay or 
compensation to which you are entitled. 

This information is requested under authority of sections 301, 3301, and 
8506 of title 5, U.S. Code. Sections 301 and 3301 authori~e OPM 

and agencies to issue regulations with regard to emµloymer,t of 
individuals 1n the Federal service and their records. while section 8506 
requires agencies to furnish the specific reason for termination of 
Federal service to the Sccrernry of Labor or a State agency 1n 
connection with administration of unernµloyrnent compensation 
programs. 

The furnishing of this information is voluntary; however, failure to 
provide it may result in your not receiving: {11 your copies of rhn;;F! 
documents you should have; (21 pay or other cornpensat1on due you; and 
(3) any unemployme11t compensc1t,on benefits to which you may be 
entitled. 

1. Reasons for Rcs1gnation/Retircmcnt (NOTE: Your reason,; arn u;;P-d in determining possible unemployment benefits. Please be specific a11d 
avoid generalizations. Your rcs1gnat1on/retirernent is effective at the end of the day - midnight - unless you specify otherwise.I 

2. Ellcctive Date 3 Your Signature 4. Date Signed 5. Forwardmg Address (Number, Srrccr, City, State, 7/P Code/ 

PART F - Remarks for SF 50 



Unclassified Duties for George Luber's Detail to NCEZID 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's water 
contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating preparedness and 

resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local public health 

preparedness plans; and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for understanding the 

impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United States and globally and preparing to 

respond to emerging trends. 



EMPLOYEE STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING FOR DETAIL ASSIGNMENT 

SUBJECT: Detail Assignment of George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WOPB 

TO: Client Services Center, Atlanta Client Services Division 

1 I understand that I have been assigned on a detail not-to-exceed to 120 days to 
unclassified duties, effective 04/04/2018 - 08/04/2018. A copy of the unclassified duties 
is attached This position is located in the National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic 
Infectious Diseases (NCEZID), Division of Foodborne, Waterborne, and Environmental 
Diseases (DFWED), Water borne Disease Prevention Branch (WOPS). I understand that 
I will remain officially assigned to my current position of record, as a Supervisory Health 
Scientist, GS-601-15 in the National Center for Environmental Health, Division of 
Environmental Health Science and Practice, Asthma and Community Health Branch. 

2. The reason for this detail is to: 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's 
water contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating 
preparedness and resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local 
public health preparedness plans, and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for 
understanding the impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United 
States and globally and preparing to respond to emerging trends 

3. f also understand the following· 
o That details may be extended in 120 day increments for up to one year. 
o That this detail may be terminated at any time at the discretion of the appointing 

officer or management official, 

o That there is a requirement for competition under merit promotion procedures for 
a detail to a higher graded position beyond 120 days; and 

o That, upon completion of the detail, I will be returned to my current position of 
record and that this action does not constitute an adverse action 

4 Salary CAN number to be used for FMO to charge the salary and benefits of the 
employee to for the duration of the detail 939ZTGH. 

Employee's Printed Name Employee's Signature Date Signed 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 
Importance: 

FYI - package is at HRO. 

Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
30 Mar 2018 20:13:55 +0000 
Knutson, Donna (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
FW: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Detail Package to NCEZID - George Luber 3-30-18 signed (FINAL).pdf 

High 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, March 30, 2018 4:10 PM 
To: HCRMO Staff Activity 6 (CDC) 

Cc: Kilgour, Harold (CDC/OCOO/HRO); Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Tibbs, John 
(CDC/DNDIEH/NCEH); Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Smallwood, Sherry (CDC/OID/NCEZID); 
Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Subject: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Importance: High 

Hi Harold, 
Attached is a 120-day detail package for George Luber's detail from NCEH/DEHSP/ACHB to 
NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB, effective April 4, 2018. Please note the Statement of Understanding hasn't been 
signed yet. We expect it to be signed the week of April 1 when the employee is available to sign it. I will 
send it to you under separate cover when I receive it. 
If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact. 
Thank you, 
Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(770) 488-7507 (work) 
(770) 488-4820 (fax) 
Mail Stop F-58 
CReese@cdc.gov 



St,,nrl,ird furM 52 
Rev. 7/91 
US. Ofl,ce of Persor,,iel \'1anagernen! 
FP/\'. Supp 296-33 Subch. 3 

REQUEST FOR PERSONNEL ACTION 

PART A - Requesting Office (Also complet6 Part B, !tfJmS 1, 7-22, 32, 33, 36, and 39.) 
7 Acttmis Requested 12, Roques! Nurnbcr 

Detail NTE 120-~ays 
~ For A,1ci.t,or,1I 1nfc,rnat1on Call !Nam,, and fo/ephor,r, Numl>eri ~- ~•~

1
•,~<~ f/'''

2
'"
0
•"

1
' ; 01• 

C~1oclene Reese _ v·, 

'~:~': ;:::~c,i,'rt:i,i,',,~!"t'N'•';:"~'¥~Jr"' 'j ,,,,,,,. ""' "'""' D,Cc) 1:,~:;:~~:·:·"" N:m~;;;,~'"""" •MC,_,.,,.~,,,,,,, 

PART B For Preharation of Wo {Use only codes in FPM Supplement 292-1 Show 111/ dates m mont 
7 Narr,e !La~/, ftr3I, ,'tJfdl&I 12- Sor.,a, Socurrty Nurn\Jcr 13- Effoc!lve Da!e 

LubeT, George 04/84/1Cl8 

FIRST ACTION SECOND ACTION 
SA. Coc!OI 5-8. Naturo oi Acuon 6-A. Cod ., 6-8. Nature of /\r:t1cn 

-- -
Legal Authority 6-C. Cod ~ 6-D l.egal Au:honty ~-C ('(l<J, , 5-D 

s ' Corle, 5-F, Legal Autl1c,rity S-e Code o-F lsgal ,>LJ[t,on!y 

' · Posmon 1,1 e ona r;urnner '"' osrtoo rite nod Number 

Supervisory Hccil th Scientist Unclassified Duties 

----BP.,-y ~a79 0cc C1 O G,O<J,, o, L,~.

1
1 1 Step o, Pate/12 Tntal Salary _rJ.Pay Basis 1 6. Pay , I. Gee. 1 cl.Grade or l•~r9 s,.; 0' Roto,20. Torn~a-,Y/A;li; ·;;ay -

, .. Cooo BY.s GS 6r 5 $144,149 :JC 

1·1r, ·B:;-:;,c·F'iiv 12B Loc"''tyAd1 I 12C. 
-- Ila,;,~ Pay 1126. 0th,,, Pav Adj. 

-
Na~·,e an:! I .;c-::it,on ol P,,si1wr,'s Organiza!1on H 

.\Jat ional Center for E:nv i rornr.en t al Health 
Ci•!.ision of Env.:.ro::imental Healtf', Sri.ence arid 

Practice, As:hrra and Community Heal.th Branc.~1 

l!CiJGC 12 
EMPLOYEE DAT A 

?-1 Vornrans rmterence 
_ 1 - Nono 10-Po,n•IClsab,lty O • 10-Po,,,t/Othe, 

-- =i__ c____::::~: ___ • __ rn,-_"c"_'"-"-"c"C"C'"c"c"c"c'c'°c_ __ ,,e_,_-_,_e_o_o_,01/Comoensahle130% 

27 FECil.l 

__ J 
_JG_ Ret,rarnent Pia" 

~ 

- -r]i. Oecv,c, Comp Dale llsavoJ 

POSITION DATA 
·,4_ Oos,t,o~ Orcu~1ed 36. rLSA C':ategury -- i I Cor,,p•M vo So·vko ~ • SCS Genorel 

i - hc•p100 ~•rvrce 4 SES :"""' 
----

~ - """"'"' N - NOM'Orrp: 

70A. Basic Pav 20B. Local~y AdJ. l20C, A,1j":°Basac Pay I ;,on. Otho, Pav 

- ~--· 

"' Name and Locotron of Pos,uon's :Jr~anization 

Office ot Infectious Disease,Na:ional Center 
for Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Disease, 
Division of Foodborne, Waterbor:1e, ar:O. 
Envi:::-onrr:entc1.1. Diseases, WDP3 

HCVLBE 

24. T~~ure [25. Agency Use 
0 - Nune - fo,.-1,t,on,1

1 
__ _ 26. Veterans Pref tm 8IF 

Po,r,a.,.,ot J - ·nd"'"''" YES -] NO 
_ _l_ __ -b-L'S"-l__L"" 

28 Ar,r,u,tam Indicator 

32. Work Scheaule 

36. Ap,.roprral1011 Code 

29. Pay Rate Oeter'Y'1nant 

r . ·"~'"""" ,,e,-5,weekly 
P~y Period 

i"' 
CAN 9J9Z~ 

Ra,ga1nim1 Unit Srntu~ 

J8 -Duty S:at.on Code 39. Du:y Stat10" !City - Coumy - Stal<t or OvhS~dS Locarron) 

: :---~d-

9

,~:~~:::evel- -+:,,:,,•-,~,-.,~,0,-,-rn-,~Acn-,-,-.-e,7 ":c:c.cArnccc c c cc 0, .,r: 49. Ci11,cn~h1p SO. v.,ter~~-• Status 5 I Superv,sJry Sta~ 

USA B G,lla, 

;:,ART C . Reviews and Approvals (Not to be used by requesting office.) 
1. OffieelFunot,on I !n>tiols/Signaiu,e °'' J OfficelF,me"lion lrutials/S1gnature Date 

--- - - -- ----- - - -

o. 

E. 

-- - - . 
F. 

- -~ -- ' ---- ----

Ar,prov"I I cwt,ly :11at the ,nlor,not1on on!oraa on this form "s ~ccumm and 1har 1h, 
S1(1nature ApprovJI D~rn 

,,poa0d "er, '" 1s irt cnrr~lranc~ w,th statlJ!W\' ard r~gula:ory requirmnonts 

"' "" "'"" OVER Ed,t,onsl'>rmr IO I Aro NOT UsntJ!e A1tcr 6/.,vi:;,v 
-., 18 NSN 7540 01 333 6239 



PART D - Remarks by Requesting Office 
(Note to Superv1so,s. De you know of at1d,r1onal or conll1c11ng reasons for the employee's res,gnation/retirement' 

If "YES', please state these facts on a separate sheet and attach 1rl SF 52.) • YES 

PART E - Employee Resignation/Retirement 
Privacy Act Statement 

You are requested to furnish a specific rei'lson for your resignation or 
retirement and a forwarding address. Your reason may be considered in 
any future decision regarding your re-employment in The Federal service 
and may also be used to determine your eligibility for unemployment 
compensation benefits. Your forwarding address will be used primarily 
to mail you copies of any dor:uments you should have or any pay or 
compensation to which you are entitled. 

This information is requested under authority of sections 301, 3301, and 
8506 of title 5, U.S. Code. Sections 301 and 3301 authori~e OPM 

and agencies to issue regulations with regard to emµloymer,t of 
individuals 1n the Federal service and their records. while section 8506 
requires agencies to furnish the specific reason for termination of 
Federal service to the Sccrernry of Labor or a State agency 1n 
connection with administration of unernµloyrnent compensation 
programs. 

The furnishing of this information is voluntary; however, failure to 
provide it may result in your not receiving: {11 your copies of rhn;;F! 
documents you should have; (21 pay or other cornpensat1on due you; and 
(3) any unemployme11t compensc1t,on benefits to which you may be 
entitled. 

1. Reasons for Rcs1gnation/Retircmcnt (NOTE: Your reason,; arn u;;P-d in determining possible unemployment benefits. Please be specific a11d 
avoid generalizations. Your rcs1gnat1on/retirernent is effective at the end of the day - midnight - unless you specify otherwise.I 

2. Ellcctive Date 3 Your Signature 4. Date Signed 5. Forwardmg Address (Number, Srrccr, City, State, 7/P Code/ 

PART F - Remarks for SF 50 



Unclassified Duties for George Luber's Detail to NCEZID 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's water 
contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating preparedness and 

resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local public health 

preparedness plans; and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for understanding the 

impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United States and globally and preparing to 

respond to emerging trends. 



EMPLOYEE STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING FOR DETAIL ASSIGNMENT 

SUBJECT: Detail Assignment of George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WOPB 

TO: Client Services Center, Atlanta Client Services Division 

1 I understand that I have been assigned on a detail not-to-exceed to 120 days to 
unclassified duties, effective 04/04/2018 - 08/04/2018. A copy of the unclassified duties 
is attached This position is located in the National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic 
Infectious Diseases (NCEZID), Division of Foodborne, Waterborne, and Environmental 
Diseases (DFWED), Water borne Disease Prevention Branch (WOPS). I understand that 
I will remain officially assigned to my current position of record, as a Supervisory Health 
Scientist, GS-601-15 in the National Center for Environmental Health, Division of 
Environmental Health Science and Practice, Asthma and Community Health Branch. 

2. The reason for this detail is to: 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's 
water contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating 
preparedness and resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local 
public health preparedness plans, and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for 
understanding the impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United 
States and globally and preparing to respond to emerging trends 

3. f also understand the following· 
o That details may be extended in 120 day increments for up to one year. 
o That this detail may be terminated at any time at the discretion of the appointing 

officer or management official, 

o That there is a requirement for competition under merit promotion procedures for 
a detail to a higher graded position beyond 120 days; and 

o That, upon completion of the detail, I will be returned to my current position of 
record and that this action does not constitute an adverse action 

4 Salary CAN number to be used for FMO to charge the salary and benefits of the 
employee to for the duration of the detail 939ZTGH. 

Employee's Printed Name Employee's Signature Date Signed 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Subject: 

Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 

9 Jul 2018 16:53:33 +ODDO 
Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH);Lickliter, Tina M. 

FW: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

Attachments: 
06.19.188 PDF.pd! 

Importance: 

[Untitled].pdf, CHP _Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20.18 to 5.20.18 _ 

High 

For your info and records. 

Laurie 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 12:53 PM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NrC=E~HL) ---------~ 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills fo~ (bJ(6J 

Importance: High 

John - we really need to get these phone bills paid. \Vould you please get I ~---~ (b)(6) 

~to sign the required attached document'~ rhx. 

Laurie 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 I 1:50 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj I (i,:cdc.gov> 
Cc: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH <in ,4 dc<.lc. rov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills fo (bJ(6J 

Importance: High 

Plca:-.c use the attached documents. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 I 1:46 AM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj 1 (Zicdc.gov> 
Cc: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(d;cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for (bl(6l 

Importance: High 

I !i Laurie! Pam provided the certification document and I've attached it here. Please let 
me know if you need anything ebc. Thank:.! 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Sunday, July 8, 2018 7:21 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. 



(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma 1 (Zicdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl (i7'.cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(i,:cdc.gov>; Malilay, Josephine (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<jyrn7(Zicdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills fo (b)(6) 

Importance: High ~-----------~ 

Hello AIL 

I still haven't received the signed forms nor have we paid the bill. I'm attaching the 
current bill and seeking advise on how to get this processed. 

lhmk you. 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, May 7, 2018 1:53 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(Zicdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma l(d;cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIFH!NCFH) <cnrl Ci::i'1cdc wov> 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills forl (bJ( 6l 

Let me know if this remains a problem. 

Laurie 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, May 7, 2018 1:52 PM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@,cdc.gov> 
Cc: Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH < z 0 6 a·1cdc. 0 ov> 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

I !i John - we need to pay the cell phone bills, but need the signed certifications from 
I (bJ(6J I Can you pls get them'? Thx. 

Laurie 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 3:17 PM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@,cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl (i,:cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<ing4(i7'.cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for ~---------~ 

(b)(6) 

I !i John! Attached arc the cell phone certification forms for f (bl(6l 

(bJ(6J IP!ea:-.e let me know if you need anything ebe. Than~ks~-!--------~ 



From: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 2:41 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(d;cdc.gov> 
Cc: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONOIFH 1NCEH) <trna I (Q,cdc oav> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills ro[ (bJ(6l 

Plca:-.c find the \'crification form. l::Jcctronic signature u:-.ing Pl\/ card preferred. 

J\fony thanb. 

Navia 
T(j rego ryrii cdc. gov 
( 0)770-488-078() 
( F )404-638- 5540 

N /'C P 

From: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:45 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal(d;cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj I (i,:cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<ing4({1,,cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl ({1,,cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <~pz~,~•6~~~-1'."'cc~k~··~go~v~·> ________ ~ 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills for I (bJ(6l 

(b)(5) 

. . (bJ(5J _ please send to me and I will get both I (bJ(6J Ito 
rc\·1c\N/concur on thc:-.c bills. ~----~ 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 5:05 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4((1'.cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl ((1'.cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2(iicdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6({1,,cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills fo (b)(6) 

(b)(5) 



From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 4:38 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(d;cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma 1 (Zicdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl ({1,,cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2(d;cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6((1'.cdc.gov> 

Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for~ _____ 1_01_1°_1 -----~ 

Pam - pls send Tina the documents that need signatures from I 
rina (b)(5) (b)(6) 

(b)(5) (b)(6) 

Thanks, all! 

Laurie 

From: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 I 1:46 AM 

(b)(6) 

To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <pzg6(i1:cdc.gov> 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jad4(i7'.cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl (a:cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<jgt2({1,,cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

Laurie - (b)(5) (b)(6) 

(b)(5) (b)(6) 

John 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11 :28 AM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2(i7'.cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <pzg6(a:cdc.gov> 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jad4({1,,cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene 

( CDC/ONDIEH/N CEH) <'"cp~rc'l"C~ea1'.caa·csalcc;. g"',o"v~·> _________ ~ 
Subject: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

John & Mattie - given that cell phone users must verify their usage and then upload the 
s1 ned fom1 with the bill into MACCS 1350, hO\v \vould you like us to handle this for 

(bJ(5J (bJ(6J ·ee below email traffic). Thanks. 

Laurie 

I.auric A. Johnson, l'v!PI I 

I 



Deputy Director 

Division of l::nvironmental Health Science and Practice (Dl::HSP), :--JCJ:::H 

Phone: 770-488-7177 

8berry: 404-451-4432 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11 :25 AM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(d;cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB _Cellphone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 

(b)(5) 

'cc==~=~~=~==="10_11,r1 ~1'~11°_1 -----------~I let me get h1:-. 
mput on tlm. 1-11 keep you posted. I hx. 

Laurie 

Laurie A. Johnson, MP! I 

Deputy Director 

Division of l::nvironmental Health Science and Practice (Dl::HSP), :--JCJ:::H 

Phone: 770-488-7177 

8berry: 404-451-4432 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 6:32 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj I@1cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl (i7'.cdc.gov>; Malilay, Josephine 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jym7(i7'.cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB _Cellphone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Good Morning, 

(b)(5) 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:55 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj 1 (Zicdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@1cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl (i7'.cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 



(b)(5) 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:49 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(Zicdc.gov> 
Cc: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma I ({1,,cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl (i7'.cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 

• rom: c 011ms, rarne

1

:;

0

:cnc01sDJEHINCEHl 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 2:33 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj l(d;cdc.gov> 
Cc: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cqr4({1,,cdc.gov>; Lickliter, 
Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma I ({1,,cdc.gov>; Cloud, Candi 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) (CTR) <kuq9(i,:cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: ACHB_ Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 
Importance: High 

I.auric, 

(b)(5) (b)(6) 

Thanks. 

From: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 1:43 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4(d;cdc.gov> 
Subject: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Pam, 

I was informed by Tina that a cell phone verification must be completed before any cell 
phone bill can be paid. It will be necessary for the admin person to have cell phone users 
verify usage and equipment, then upload the signed form with the bill into MACCS 1350. 

I will send this to Candi to complete and get verified by each cell phone user. Ifan 
individual user is out for an extended period of time, his/her supervisor can certify on the 
users behalf. 

Again, a cell phone verification must accompany each bill in MACCS 1350 effective 
immediately. 

Many thanks, 



Navia 
TGrce:urv:11,nk.gov 
(0)770-488-0789 
(F)404-638-5540 

N/',CP 



AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DE!-fHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 1 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05/20/18 - 06/19/18 

47T0 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Wireless Statement 

Previous Balance 

Payment 

Adjustments 

Past Due - Please Pay Immediately 

New Charges 

Total Amount Due 

New Charges Due in Full by 

Service Pag_~ 

r•I Wireless 

$50.76 3 
(b)(6) 

577.34 7 

Total New Charges 

Manage Your Account: 
Online: 2~t.com/myatt 
Mobile App: att.com/myattapp 

S436.1 1J 

so.o,c 

$0.00 

$436.10 

$128.10 

$564.20 

Jul 14, 2018 

Tota 

$128.10 

$128.10 

Support: 800 331-0500 or 611 from your mobile device 
TTY: 866 241-6567 

For Important Information about your bill, please 
see the News You Can Use section (Page 9). 

Return bottom portion with your check in the enclosed envelope. 
Payments may take 7 days to post. 

Account! I 
Foundation Accoun~c~eo-;s;c,;--;l',11

0
' 1-;-;-;;;;;c;sc;;;! 

Invoice: 287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

S Wireless 

PQQ!.ing Qetail 

Voice Pool: Government Pooling 
Allocat1on Factor. 0.0000 
Total M.nutes Under: 
Total Minutes Overage: 

Allowance 
~--------, (Min) 

I (b)(6) 300 

1000 
Total 1300 

1051 
0 

Used Alloc. Back Adjustment 
(Min) l~!nJ ACT.1.91dD~ 

226 0 0.00 
23 0 0.00 

249 0 0.00 



• 

~ ~i~ 

6832 3.114.35569 2 ABO '108 6s 

11 1 l'1 I• I 1 •11 1111 •I• I• I" I 11 I, 11 'I' 11 111111 1•' 11 11 I" 11 111 JI I' 111 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEf.lf-lE-CHP 
I\TTN. DENEISE TUllNEfl. 
-1771' BUFORD HWY# MSF'39 
I\ Tl/INT/\ GA 30311-3717 

1.8 C LLO LS80 W ANNNNNNN ooooooo·so· L0"69'c'"SO'Som:899 
P•"~'"' s:46,; nv ·,l:JadQ,c 10°:oa11•1u1 is~\/' noc l 

AutoPay Enrollment 
If I enroll in AutoPay, I authorize AT&T to pay my bill monthly 
by electronically deducting money from my bank account. I can 
cancel author:ze•·on by notifying AT&T at www.att.com or by 
ca!l,ng the customer care number listed on my bill. Your 
enrollment could take 1-2 billing cycles for AutoPay to take 
e'f2ct. Continue to submit payment until page one of your invoice 
reflec~s either AutoPay will Debit Your Bank Account by or 
AutoPay will Debit Your Credit Card by. 

Bank Account Hol:"e- Signature: __________ _ 
Date: 

I 



-

AT&T 
HHS-CDC-O NDIEH-N-:EH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 3 of 10 

Bill Cy~:c~~~~; 

1

05120 /1 (:)(
6
~6 /19 /1' 

4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

I 1011,1 l 
HHS-CDC-ON D IEH- NC ER- D EHHE-Ch P 

GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 - Includes Message Waiting lnJ, 
300 Pooled Mins, 5000 N,f1t & Wknd Min, Nation GSM, 
Unlimited M2M Expnd, Direct Bill Detail, Call Waiting, 
Caller ID, Call Hold, Call Forward Immediate, Call 
Forward Conditional, Three Way Calling. 

CRU Detail Bill zc · BAN - Includes CRU Detail Bill zc - 3AN. 

International Services Opt Out - Includes blocking the 
addition of international calling and roaming features. 
Please note: Calls to international area codes cannot be 
blocked and are billed at international calling rates. The 
ability to roam in Canada. Mexico and parts of the Caribbean 
is enabled and billed at international roaming rates unless 
specifically blocked. To block roaming capability ccntact 
AT&T Customer Service (611). 

Unlim data for 4G L TE Smartphones w/Visual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
• Includes Unlimited domestic data usage on the AT&T Wi-Fi 
Basic Network. $65.00. Unlimited multi-media messages. 
Visual Voice Mail. Only for use with 4G LTE Smartphones. 

Monthly Charges - May 20 thru Jun 19 
1. GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 
2. Credit for GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 
3. CRU Detail Bill ZC • BAN 
4. International Roaming Block 
5. International Services Opt Out 
6. Unlim data for 4G LTE Smartphones w/Visual 

Voice Mail Unlmsg 
7. Credit for Unl1m data for 4G LTE Srnartphones 

w/V1sual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
8. National Account Discount 

Total Monthly Charges 

_Qther Cha_!JI_~~ and ~~e~i~--­
Voice Usage Summary 
GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 

Total Minutes Used 
Plan Min;.ites 

Mobile to Mobile Minutes 
Minutes Used 

Night & Weekend Minutes 
Minutes Used 

226 
300 

Unlimited 
32 

5,000 
0 

39.00 
D.75CR 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

65.00 

33.26CR 

12.00CR 
47.99 

Foundation Account: '·====~==="j 
Invoice: 287267113044X0527201s 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

Other Charges and Credits - Continued 
Data Usage Summary 
MSG UNLIMITED 

Used 

SMT PERSNAL UNL 
Plan MB 
MB Used 

Unlimited 
3 

Unlimited 
652 

1 Gigabyte (GB)= 1024MB, 1 Megabyte (MB)"" 1024KB 

Surcharges and Other Fees 
9. Federal Universal Service Charge 

10. Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge 
Total Surcharges and Other Fees 

Total Other Charges & Credits 

Total for,1 ____ 1,_11_,1 ___ _ 

Call Detail 
can charges reflected In Other Charges & Credits sectioo (page 3) 

Place ~,. Feature A1rt1me 
Tj_m_e Call.~d ~umber Called CQ.de Code Hi_n Cl!_a..cru,s 
Monday, 05/21 
08 :53a INCOMI C GVPM ' 0.00 
02:14p VMIL ( GVPM VM 0.00 
Thursday, 05124 
11 :31a JNCOMI C GVPn 0,00 
Friday, 05125 
04.43p V~IL ( GVPM VM 0 ,00 
Tuesday, 05/29 
08:32p HUMB0L I GVPM t 0.00 
08.33p ~~nB0L I GVP< 2 0 .00 
08:35p HL•MBnL I GVPM 0.00 
08:39p HUMB0L I GVPM 0.00 
\18dnesday, 05/30 
12:49p INCO~l C ~~:o M2MC t9 0 .00 
08:31p HL•~B0L I GVPM 54 0.00 
Monday, 06/04 

(b)(6) 
02:03p INCJ~l C GVPM t 0.00 
02:07p Toll F C GVPM 26 0.00 
Tuesday. 06/05 
01,04p ATLAMT ( GVPM 0 .00 
01 :25p INCOMI ( GVPM t4 0.00 
T~ursday, 06107 
02 :43p INCOMI C GVPM 0 .00 
Monday, 06/11 
12:21p INCOMI C GVP~ 0,00 
04 :OOp AHAH ! GVP~ 0.00 
05 :02? RDCKVII I GVP~ 73 0.00 
Wednesday, 06/ 13 
06:41p ATlANT ( ~~:o H2MC t3 0.00 
Thursday, 06114 
09:40a JNCONI C GVPM 28 0 00 

1.52 
1.25 
2.77 

2.77 

50.76 

LD/Adjl 
Charggs 

0.00 
0 00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0 00 

0.00 
0 00 
0 00 

0.00 

0.00 



HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 
Bill Cycle Oat~· 

Accoun 
Foundation Accoun 

Invoice: 

4 of 10 

05/20~:
1
~

6
~ 06/19/Jr 4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 

ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

s Hl .CDC-Ql'IDI.tfi~b~~~,DEBHE-_CJ. 

Call Detail - Continued 
Place Rate Feature /\.irti11e LO/Mdl 

Jirns Galled Number Ca]1ed :8de _C8:ie Nin ~harge> :ta~ge> 
flonday, 06/la 
11 08a !NCO~! C """ 0.00 0.00 
12 22p All.ANT ( GVPM 6 0.00 0.00 

(b)(6) 
Tuesday, 06/19 
09.59a ATLANT ( """ 4 0.00 0.00 
Subtotal 258 0,00 0 00 

Rate Code: 
GVP< = GOVfl'llol i ng300 

""EO = Unltd llobila to AT&T Mobile 

Feature Code: 

"'"' = Expanded Hobile To Habile 

"' = Voi ceHai 1 

Data Detail 
-------

Data charges ren!lCted In (lt/Jer C/Jarges & Credits section (page 3) 
Time To/Froli1 rm_.'.Q.r.Jt ~ate Code 
Taxt ~ssages 

,.,, .... ,, o,, ,. G 
12.41p Sent P1ct Video LTRUl!L 0.00 
Sunday, 06/03 (b)(6) 

11 :08p Sent Text Me,sa9e LTRUNL 0.00 
Subtotal for Tex ges: 0.00 

Data Plans 
Saturday, 05/19 
06:23a Data Transfer 11,519KB LTRrnN 0.00 
08:58p Data Transfer 34KB LTRHN 0.00 
Sunday, 05120 
03: 16a Data Transfer 11 ,B63KB LTRTUK 0.00 
flnnday, 05/21 
07 49a Data Transfer 15,271KB LTRTUK 0.00 
Tuesday, 05/22 
DS:50a Data Transfer 60.30BK8 LTRm 0.00 
01 , 55p Data Transfer 35,818KB LTRTUN 0.00 
03, 33p Data Transfer 1.887KB LTRTUN 0.00 
\/ednesday, 05123 
07 :04a Data Transfer 4 157KB LTRTUN 0 00 
08:43a Data Transfer 6.623KB LTRTUN 0.00 
10:08p Data Transfer 17KB LTRTUH 0 .00 
Thursday, 05124 
06:12a Data Transfer 1,817KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Friday, 05125 
06:02a Data Transfer 4,083KB LTRHN 0 00 
Saturday, 05/26 
05:31a Data Transfer 115KB LTRrnN 0.00 
06:05p Data Transfer 8KB LTRrnN 0.00 

287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

lime To/Frol 1™1])_n_1t Rate C8d~ 
Data Plans 
Sunday, 05/27 
04.00a Data Transfer 886KB rnrn~ D.DD 
12:5Bp Data Transfer IKB lTRTUN 0.00 
12.57p Data Transfer IKB LTRTUN 0.00 
12,5Sp Data Transfer 34,277KB LTRTUN 0. 00 
02 21p Data Transfer 20,286KB LTRm 0. 00 
07 14p Data Transfer 2,596KB LTRTU~ 0 00 
Men day, 05/28 
06:42a Data Transfer 11,231KB LTRTUN 0 DO 
Tuesday, 05129 
00:05a Data Transfer 6,594KB LTRTUW 0.00 
03 19p Data Transfer 720KB LTRrnN 0.00 
'Mldnesday, 05/30 
02:41a Data Transfer 19,538KB rnrnN 0.00 
09:40p Data Transfer 109KB LTRfUN 0 00 
Thursday, 05/31 
02, 40a Data Transfer 20,319KB LTRfUN 0.00 
06: 46p Data Transfer 4,537KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Fr1day, 06101 
02: 38a Data Transfer 21,029KB LTRTUN 0.00 
09:40a Data Transfer 14,060KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Saturday, 06/02 
02:0Sa Data Transfer 14,174KB LTRfUk 0.00 
01 :45p Data Transfer 7 ,464KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Sunday, 06/03 
06:27a Dah Transfer 4,136KB LTRTUN 0.00 
10 51p Data Transfer 67KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Honday, 06/04 
06:01a Data Transfer 652KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Tuesday, 06/05 
03 :54a Data Transfer 8,5S?KB LTRm 0 DO 
01 :40p Data Transfer 1,028KB LTRM 0 .00 
D4:06p Data Transfer 2,371KB LTRTUN 0.00 
vlildneMay, 06/06 
07:0oa Data Transfer 21. 745KB LTRTUN 0,00 
04:56p Data Transfer 5,229KB LTRTUk 0.00 
Thursday, 06/07 
06:00a Data Transfer 68KB LTRTUN 0.00 
03: 53p Data Transfer 3,163KB LTRrnN 0.00 
Friday, 06/08 
07 05a Data Transfer 20,027KB LTRrn 0.00 
05, 25p Oata Transfer 2,150KB LTRTIJH 0.00 
Saturday, 06/09 
OB 30a Data Transfer 21,328KB LTRTUN 0 00 
01 30p Data Transfer "" LTRTUN 0 .00 
06 38p Data Transfer 3,202KB LTRTUN 0 .00 
Sunday 06110 
06 :oaa Data Transfer 15,443KB LTRTUN 0 ,00 
l'lontia)' 06111 
05:518 Data Transfer 6,925KB L TRTUN 0.00 
TuesdaJ, 06/12 
07 .J4a Data Transfer 31,488KB LTRTUN 0 00 
04:47p Data Transfer 14,629KB LTRTUH 0.00 

~-n 
~ 

6632 003.035569.02.05.0000000 NNNNNNNY 019661 125125 



+ 
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AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Data Detail - Continued 
filll8 To/Fro~ 
Data Plans 
lrednesday, 06113 
07:01a Data Transfer 
Thursday, 06114 
05:23a Data Transfer 
Friday, 06115 
06:27a Data Transfer 
Saturday, 06/16 
06:35a Data Transfer 
Sunday, 06117 
08:47a Data Transfer 
01 :01p Oata Transfer 
05:59p Data Transfer 
~nday, 05/18 
05:52a Data Transfer 
11.08a Data Transfer 
09·01p Data Transfer 
Tuesday, 06/rn 
to: 42a Data Transfer 
Subtotal for Data Plans. 
Subtotal for KB's 

Picfore/V1deo Messages 
Sunday, 06117'1-~---~ 
04:22p Rcvd. (b)(5l 

Subtotal for Picture/Video Massages 
Total Data Detail 

Rate Code: 
~TRm "' Sl!T PE~AL Uhl 
LTRUhL "' MSG UNLIMJTED 

Type/l!_nj: 

19,220KB 

14,027KB 

16,815KB 

7,789KB 

518KB 
20 ,378KB 

966KB 

2,062KB 
8,134KB 

45,505KB 

35,429KB 
666,640KB 
666,640KB 

Pict V1deo MSG 
I 

Rate CG,JE 

LTRTUN 

LTni 

LTRM 

LTRTUH 

LTRTUH 
LTRm 
LTRTUW 

~ TR>U~ 
LTRTUN 
LTRTUN 

LTRm 

LTRUNL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Page: 5 of 10 
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Account] I 
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AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 7 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05/20/18 - 06/19/18 

4770 BUFORD HWY # MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

o ,1 

(b)(6) S-CDC-CCEHIP-NCEH-EHHE ~-----~ 

GOVTNBPNTNl0OOUMUNW - Includes Message Waiting l11d, 
1000 POOLED MINS, UNL Nght & Wknd Min, Nation GSM, 
Unlimited M2M Expnd, Direct Bill Detail, Call Waiting, 
Caller ID, Call Hold, Call Forward Immediate, Call 
Forward Conditional, Three Way Calling. 

AT&T World Traveler (SM) - Includes Discounted voice 
roaming rates in more than 100 countries. 

CRU Detail Bill ZC - BAN - Includes CRU Detail Bill ZC - BAN. 

Unlim data for 4G L TE Smartphones w/Visual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
- Includes Unlimited domestic data usage on the AT&T Vi1-=i 
Basic Network. S65.00. Unlimited multi-media messages. 
Visual Voice Mail. Only for use with 4G LTE Smartphones. 

~onthly Charges - May 20 thru J_u_~ 19 
1. GOVTNBPNTN1000UMUNW 
2. Credit for GOVTNBPNTNlOOOUMUNW 
3. AT&T World Traveler (SM) 
4. Credit for AT&T World Traveler {SM) 

5. CRU Detail Bill ZC - BAN 
6. Unlim data for 4G c.-:-E Smartphones w/Visual 

Voice Mail Unlmsg 
7. Credit for Un!im data for 4G LTE Smartphones 

w/V1sual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
8. National Account Discount 

Total Monthly Charges 

9!_~er Charges and Credits 
Voice Usage Summary 
GOVTNBPNTN1000UMUNW 

Total Minutes Used 
Plan Minutes 

Mobile to Mobile Minutes 
Minutes Used 

Night & Weekend Minutes 
Minutes Used 

Data Usage Summary 
MSG UNLIMITED 

Used 

SMT PERSNAL UNL 
Plan MB 
MB Used 

23 
1,000 

Unlimited 
20 

Unlimited 
14 

8 

Unlimited 
7,161 

1 Gigabyte (GB)"' 1024MB, 1 Megabyte (MB)= 1024KB 

(0.00 
::.0.50CR 

5.99 
5.99CR 
0.00 

65.00 

33.26CR 

18.25CR 

72.99 

Account! (b)(6l I 
Foundation Accounj,_~==~~==· 

Invoice: 287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at www.att.com/business 

Other Charg~-~-~nd Credits - Continu_~d ---------
Surcharges and Other Fees 

9. Federal Universal Service Charge 
10. Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge 
Total Surcharges and Other Fees 

Total Other Charges & Credits 

Total forLl ____ 1,_11_,, ___ _J 

Call Detail 
Cell charges reflectf!d fn Other Charges & Credits section (page 1} 

Place Rats Feature Airti rne 
Time C~lled Number Called coo, CQQe Min Charg_es 

Tuesday, 05/22 
03:59p ELK GR GVPM 2 0.00 
,/eduesday, 05/23 
11 :30a \/ASHIi GVl'K • 0. 00 
02:34p v~m GVPM Vl1 1 0.00 
03 :08p An.AH GVPM 0. 00 
03 :09p All.AH MMEO "'"' 0,00 

03:52p All.AH GVPM 0 00 

05:45p All.ANT GVl'K 0.00 
07:33p All.ANT GVl'K 0.00 
O\l :07p A.Tl.ANT ui·wg 0.00 
1)9 20p IHCOMI UNW9 3 0.00 
Wedrresday, 05130 (b)(6) 
12 49p All.ANT ~~f~ M2HC 10 0. 00 
Fri day, 06/01 
12: 54p TOLEDO GYP~ 0.00 
02:09p rncOMI GVPM 4 0.00 
Tuesday 06/05 
to:15p ATL~NT UHW9 0.00 
Friday. 06/08 
12:07a All~KT UNW9 0,00 

12:27a All.An U~W9 0.00 
sabrday, 06109 
06 25p All.ANT U!W9 0. 00 
06, 28p All.ANT U~W9 0. 00 
Subtotal 57 0.00 

Rah Code: ,,,, = GOVTPooling1000 
'11'\E2 = Unltd Mobile to AT&T Nobile 
U~W? = Unl1m1ted Night & Weekend 

Feature Code: 
M2MC = E~panded Mobile To Mollile 
Vl1 = VoicaHail 

3.10 
1.25 
4.35 

4.35 

77.34 

LD/1\ddl 
Cttarges 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0 .00 

0 .00 
0 00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 



® -I (b)(6) 

Data Detail 

HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCC::1-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Page: 8 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date}, ~0~5~2~0=1~8_-~0~6=19=1~8~, 

Account 
Foundation Accoun (b)(6) 

Invoice,. ~==m=====~-

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

IH85-~~~
1
ctEHIP,NlEH-EHHE_~~. 

Tjme ToiCrQm Typ2:_11H B.!t? _co_de 
Data ?Jans 
llednesday, 05123 
07:22p Data Transfer 1g4,926KB LTRTUN 0.00 

Data Transfer LTRTUN 07:31p 19,533KB 0.00 
nata charges reflected in Other Charges & Credits section (page 7) 07 32p Data Transfer 117, 174KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Ti_oi,a To/Fro~ Twl_Unit Rate :~de 07:42p Data Transfer 97 ,639KB LTRTUM 0. 00 
Text ~essages 07, 50p Data Transfer 175, 753KB LTRTUW 0.00 
,'londay, 05/21 08 :Olp Data Transfer t36,70BKB LTRTUN 0,00 
12: 11 p ~., Text ~essage LTRIJHL 0.00 08 :08p Data Transfer 97 ,638KB LTRTUN 0 00 
.iednesilay, 05123 08 .23p Data Transfer 39,064KB LTRTUN 0.00 
10:27a Revd Tsxt Hessage LTRl/NL 0.00 08 :25p Data Transfer 214,824KB LTRTUN 0.00 
io:32a ~., Text Hessage LTRU~L 0.00 08:36p Data Transfer 214,836KB LfRfijN 0.00 
!D:49a Reva (b)(6) Text Message LTRll~L 0,00 08:47p Data Transfer 214,830KB LTRTUN 0.00 
01, 07p Rcvd Te~t Message LTRUNL 0,00 08:59p Data Transfer 39,065KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Wednesday, 05/30 09:00p Data Transfer 195,294KB mm 0.00 
10 :48a ~., Text Message LTRUNL 0.00 09 11p Data Transfer 58 ,585KB LTRTUN 0.00 
12 :4lp ~., P1ct Video LTRUH 0.00 09 13p Data Transfer 195 ,308KB LTRTUM 0 DO 
Monday, 06/18 09.20p Data Transfer 156,238KB LTRTUW 0.00 
10:05a ~., Text ~essage LTRIJNL 0.00 09:27p Data Transfer 390,620KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Subtotal for Text Messages: 8 0.00 09:36p Data Transfer 58 ,589KB LTRTUN 0 00 

09:39p Data Transfer 156,226KB LTRm 0.00 
09:50p Data Transfer 58,591KB CTRTUN 0.00 

Data Plans 09 51p Data Transfer 117, 184KB -TRTUN 0.00 
Saturday, 05/19 09, 56p Data Transfer 4,356KB ~TRTU~ 0.00 
02:07a Data Transfer 35KB LTRTUN 0.00 Thursday, 05124 
SlJnday, 05120 02 :56a Data Transfer 19,033KB LTRTUN 0.00 11 :42a Data Transfer 1KB LTRM 0 DO Friday, 05125 
Honday, 05121 OH.53a Data Transfer 1,632KB LTRTUN 0.00 OB:43a Data Transfer 43,577KB rnrnN 0.00 Su.1day, 05/27 
01.23p Data Transfer 19,549KB LTRTUN 0.00 10:52a Data Transfer 1KB LfRTUN 0.00 
01 24p Data Transfer 125,691KB LTRTUH 0.00 llonday, 05128 
04 :08p Data Transfer 7 ,92BKB LTRTUk 0.00 05:00p Data Transfer 97 ,667KB LTRTU~ 0.00 
Tuesday, 05122 05: 09p Data Transfer 156,246KB LTRTUK 0.00 
01 32p Data Transfer 1,256KB LTRTUN 0.00 05 16p Data Transfer 156,236KB LTRTUN 0.00 
~'ednesday, 05/23 05 25p Data Transfer 16,299KB LTRTUN 0.00 
09 :59a Data Transfer 164,~anKB LTRm 0.00 05:43p Data Transfer 17 ,Oa1KB LTRTUN 0.00 
04 :Otp Data Transfer 214.839KB LTRm 0.00 Tuesday, 0512\1 
04:09p Data Transfer 273.~~tKB LTRTUN 0.00 02 :43a Data Transfer 1 ,084KB LTRTUN 0. 00 
04.17p Data Transfer 312,497KB LTRTUN 0.00 01:08p Data Transfer 1,339KB LTRTUN 0 .00 
04:27p Data Transfer 312,502KB LTRTUH 0.00 Hednesday, 05/30 
04:37p Data Transfer 273,437KB LTRTUN 0 .00 02:29a Data Transfer 7,957KB LTRTUN 0.00 
04 :45p Data Transfer 312,504KB LTRTUN 0,00 

Ttiursclay, 05/31 
04:54p Data Transfer 58 ,592KB LTRTUN 0.00 02:53a Data Transfer 1,617KB LTRTUN 0.00 04 ·S6p Data Transfer 273,396KB LTRTUN 0.00 Friilay, 06/01 
05:55p Data Transfer 332 ,025KB LTRTUN 0,00 OS: 30a Data Transfer 343KB LTRTU~ 0.00 
06:06p Data Transfer 156,236KB LfRTUK 0.00 12 29p Data Transfer 6.548KB rnm 0.00 
06 16p Data Transfer 39,063KB LTRTUN 0.00 Saturday, 06/02 
06, 17p Data Transfer 156,236KB LTRTUN 0.00 02 :44a Dah Transfer 69KB LTRTUN 0.00 
C6:26p Data Transfer 39.057KB LTRTU~ 0.00 11, 23p Data Transfer 9KB LTRTUN 0.00 
D6,28p Data Transfer 107 .313KB LTRTUN 0.00 

Sunday, 06/03 
06:48p Data Transfer 24KB LfRTUN 0.00 05:24a Data Transfer 15KB LTRTU~ 0.00 
06:51p Data Transfer 175,755KB LTRTUH 0.00 11 :48a Data Transfer 27KB LTRm 0.00 
06:59p Data Transfer 1Q,532KB LTRTUH 0 .OD 'londay, 1}6/04 
C7:00p Data Transfer 214,842KB LTRTUN 0 .00 04 15p Data Transfer 204~0 LTRTUH 0. 00 
07: 10p Data Transfer 195,296KB LTRTUW 0 ,00 
07 :20p Data Transfer 39 ,064KB LTRTUN 0.00 

If'"'' .-.,..,, 
~ . 

68-32.003 035569 04.05 0000000 NNNNNNNY 019665.125129 



+ 

I 

AT&T 

(b)(6) 

HHS"CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Page: 9 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05 20 18 - 06 19 18 

Account: 
Foundation Account: (b)(6) 

Invoice: '--,,rr,.,-mcro=,<me;z,,ms 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

l-l (b)(6) 
HS-CDC-CCEHJP-NCEH-EHHE 

News You Can Use 

Data Detail - Continued 
Tim~ To/From Type/Unit 
[Tata Plans 

Tuesday, 06/05 
OS: 02a !Mta Transfer 3,681KB 
!lednesday, 06/06 
01 :06a Data Transfer 1KB 
08 3Sp Data Transfer 41KB 
Thursday, 05/07 
06 14a Data Transfer 1 ,581KB 
Friday, 06108 
10:35a Data Transfer 15KB 
09:33p Data Transfer 146KB 
Saturday, 06/09 
05:35p Data Transfer 37KB 
00:18p Data Transfer 19KB 
Simday, 06/10 
10:10a Data Transfer 8KB 
~nday, 06/ 11 
03 10a Data Transfer 266KB 
04:38p Data Transfer 266KB 
Tuesday, 06/12 
12 :52a Data Transfer 76KB 
03:52a Data Transfer 235KB 
08:41a Data Transfer 493KB 
~dnesday, 06113 
10 :02a Data Transfer 16KB 
Thursday, 06114 
06.11a Data Transfer 3,150KB 
09, 33p Data Transfer 1,303KB 
Friday, 06/15 
02:33a Data Transfer 2,043KB 
00:31a Data Transfer 675KB 
10:35a Data Transfer 4,946KB 
12 :35p Data Transfer 314KB 
~nday. 06/18 
08 .44a !lsta Transfer 5,248KB 
Subtotal fer Data Plans, 7 ,332.026KB 
Subtotal for KB's. 7.332.026KB 

Total Data Detail 

Rate Code: 

LTRTU~ = SMT PERS!AL U~L 
LTRUNL = ~SG UNLINITED 

Total for Wireless accounts 

Rate_Co_de 

LTRT:.rN 0.00 

mnrN 0 00 
mm 0 00 

LTRm 0.00 

LTRTUM 0.00 
LTRTU~ 0.00 

LTRT'.IN 0.00 
LTRTUN 0.00 

LTRTUN 0.00 

LTRTUN 0. 00 
L7~m 0.00 

LTRTUh 0.00 
LTRTUN 0.00 
LTRTUH 0.00 

LTRTUN 0,00 

LTRTUN 0.00 
LTRTUN 0.00 

LTRTUN 0 .00 
LTRTUN 0.00 
LTRTU~ 0, 00 
rnrn 0.00 

LTRTUN 0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0 00 

128.10 

... *THIS BILL INCLUDES A PAST DUE BALANCE*-

lf payment has already been made, thank you. please disregard. 
If not, payment must be made immediately. Please send your 
payment, including current charges, in the enclosed envelope. 
You may also pay 24 hours a day, by major credit card or 
electronic check at 1-800-331-0500, or att.com/MyWireless. If 
your service is suspended, a reconnection fee will apply. If you 
have questions regarding your account, contact us at 1-800-947-
5096. 

GEORGIA SALES TAX 

For plans with a monthly charge tor access to the cellular system 
and a stated allowed airtime usage, Georgia sales tax is based on 
a $39.99 access charge, which represents the lowest price plan 
available. 

GET CUSTOMER SUPPORT ONLINE 

Have a question? Need assistance? Go online and chat with a 
lrve AT&T representative to get immediate solutions, tips, answers 
to all your questions. and more. Go to att.com/MySupport 

ADD A NEW DEVICE AND GET MORE FROM AT&T 

We appreciate your business and we want to make sure you're getti 
the most out of your service. Need to add another device to your 
current plan? We have a huge selection of smartphones, tablets, 
s:-:-iartwatches, and more that will give you the freedom to watch, 
talk, text, surf, and share - virtually anytime, anywhere. 
Call 855.650.2945 or go to att.com/GetMoreATT today, 
so we can help you choose the device that fits you best. 

BUILD YOUR BUNDLE 

Find out about special offers and how to bundle DIRECTV, wireless, 
and other premium services to get the best value. 
Call 855.633.4063 or go to att.com/SeeMySavings 

Important Information 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

The late payment charges for consumer and Individual 
Responsibility User (IRU) bills not paid 1n full by the 
payment due date is $5.75. Late payment charges for 

Corporate Responsibility User (CRU) accounts are applied 
according to applicable contrzcts. 

PAYMENT OPTIONS 

Use the myAT&T App· on your smartphone, visit att.com/billpay top 



AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 10 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05 20 18 - 0 19 1 

Account: 4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Important Information - C'.J:'11,nued 

your AT&T bills electronically, or via our Interactive Voice 
Response system tree of charge anytime day or night by calling 
800 288-2020. Payments made with an AT&T representative will be 
assessed a S5 convenience fee. •compatible device and account 
registration required. Messaging and data charges may apply for 
download and usage. 

ELECTRONIC CHECK CONVERSION 

Paying by check authorizes AT&T to use the information from your 
check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your 
account. Funds may be withdrawn from your account as soon as 
your payment is received. If we cannot process the transaction 
electronically, you authorize AT&T to present an image copy of 
your check for payment. Your original check will be destroyed 
once processed. If your check is returned unpaid you agree to 
:)ay such fees as identified in the terms and conditions of your 
AT&T Service Agreement. up to $30. Returned checks may be 
presented electronically. If you want to save time and stamps, 
sign up for AutoPay at www.att.com/autopay using your 
checking account. It's easy, secure. and convenient! 

TAX ID 

AT&T Mobility Tax ID# 84-1659970. 

SURCHARGES AND OTHER FEES 

In addition to the monthly cost of the rate plan and any 
selected features, AT&T imposes the following other charges, 
on a per line basis: (1) federal and state universal service 
charges, (2) a Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge of up to S1.25 
to help defray its cost incurred in complying with obligations 
and charges imposed by state and federal telecom regulations, 
(3) an Administrative Fee to help defray certain expenses AT&T 
incurs. such as interconnection and cell site rents and 
maintenance, and (4) other government assessments, including 
without limitation a gross receipts surcharge and a Property Tax 
Allotment surcharge of S0.20 - S0.45 applied per Corporate 
Responsibility User's assigned number. These fees are not taxes 
or government-required charges. See 
www .att.com/ addition al charges. 

AT&T NATL CENTER FOR CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES 

Questions on access1b1lity by persons with disabilities: 
866 241-6568. 

WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE 

AT&T. PO Box 1809, Paramus, NJ 07653-1809 
Do not send payments to this address. 

-

Foundation Account: (b)(6l 
Invoice: 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

HOW DATA IS BILLED 

Data is rounded up to the nearest KB for each line. Data for each 
line within a group is then added together and the total 1s rounded 
up to the nearest MB at the end of each billing cycle. For plans 
billed in GB. the total MB is then converted to GB. 1024KB "' 1 
Megabyte (MB), 1024MB "' 1 Gigabyte (GB}. 

6832.00.3.035569.05 05.JOOOOO0 NNNNNNNY 019667 125131 
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Certification of Wireless 

"I certify that the government - issued equipment assigned to me for the 
billing period 05/20/2018 - 06/19/2018 was used for official 

government business and limited to personal use in accordance with CDC­
GA-2005-02." 

(b)(6) r:ell Phone 

(Signature/Date) 

(b)(6) Cell Phone 

(Signature/Date) 



AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DE!-fHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 
Bill Cycle Oat~; 

Accoun 
Foundation Acco~ 

1 of 10 
05/20/18 - 06/19/18 

47T0 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Wireless Statement 

Previous Balance 

Payment 

Adjustments 

S436.1 1J 

Past Due - Please Pay Immediately 

New Charges 

so.o,c 

$0.00 

$436.10 

$128.10 

Total Amount Due 

New Charges Due in Full by 

Service 

~ Wireless 

,l _____ ,-~u-1~:1~~6-' ,--~I:~~::: 
Total New Charges 

Manage Your Account: 
Online: 2~t.com/myatt 
Mobile App: att.com/myattapp 

$564.20 

Jul 14, 2018 

Pag~~----T~o=ta 

$128.10 

3 

7 

$128.10 

Support: 800 331-0500 or 611 from your mobile device 
TTY: 866 241-6567 

For Important Information about your bill, please 
see the News You Can Use section (Page 9). 

Return bottom portion with your check in the enclosed envelope. 
Payments may take 7 days to post. 

(b)(6) 

lnvoIcc __________ ~ 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

S Wireless 

PQQ!.ing Qetail 

Voice Pool: Government Pooling 
Allocation Factor. 0.0000 
Total M.nutes Under: 
Total Minutes Overage: 

Allowance Ir, 
300 

~~=~---~ 1000 
Total 1300 

(b)(6) 

1051 
0 

Used Alloc. Back Adjustment 
(Min) l~!nJ ACT.1.91dD~ 

226 0 0.00 
23 0 0.00 

249 0 0.00 
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AutoPay Enrollment 
If I enroll in AutoPay, I authorize AT&T to pay my bill monthly 
by electronically deducting money from my bank account. I can 
cancel author:ze•·on by notifying AT&T at www.att.com or by 
ca!l,ng the customer care number listed on my bill. Your 
enrollment could take 1-2 billing cycles for AutoPay to take 
e'f2ct. Continue to submit payment until page one of your invoice 
reflec~s either AutoPay will Debit Your Bank Account by or 
AutoPay will Debit Your Credit Card by. 

Bank Account Hol:"e- Signature: __________ _ 
Date: 

I 
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AT&T 
HHS-CDC-O NDIEH-N-:EH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 3 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05 20 18 - 06/19 18 

4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

·1 1011,1 I 
HHS-CO C-ON D IEH- NC EH- D EHHE-CH P 

GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 - Includes Message Waiting lnJ, 
300 Pooled Mins, 5000 N,f1t & Wknd Min, Nation GSM, 
Unlimited M2M Expnd, Direct Bill Detail, Call Waiting, 
Caller ID, Call Hold, Call Forward Immediate, Call 
Forward Conditional, Three Way Calling. 

CRU Detail Bill zc · BAN - Includes CRU Detail Bill zc - 3AN. 

International Services Opt Out - Includes blocking the 
addition of international calling and roaming features. 
Please note: Calls to international area codes cannot be 
blocked and are billed at international calling rates. The 
ability to roam in Canada. Mexico and parts of the Caribbean 
is enabled and billed at international roaming rates unless 
specifically blocked. To block roaming capability ccntact 
AT&T Customer Service (611). 

Unlim data for 4G L TE Smartphones w/Visual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
• Includes Unlimited domestic data usage on the AT&T Wi-Fi 
Basic Network. $65.00. Unlimited multi-media messages. 
Visual Voice Mail. Only for use with 4G LTE Smartphones. 

Monthly Charges - May 20 thru Jun 19 
1. GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 
2. Credit for GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 
3. CRU Detail Bill ZC • BAN 
4. International Roaming Block 
5. International Services Opt Out 
6. Unlim data for 4G LTE Smartphones w/Visual 

Voice Mail Unlmsg 
7. Credit for Unl1m data for 4G LTE Srnartphones 

w/V1sual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
8. National Account Discount 

Total Monthly Charges 

_Qther Cha_!JI_~~ and ~~e~i~--­
Voice Usage Summary 
GOVTNBPNTN300UM5000 

Total Minutes Used 
Plan Min;.ites 

Mobile to Mobile Minutes 
Minutes Used 

Night & Weekend Minutes 
Minutes Used 

226 
300 

Unlimited 
32 

5,000 
0 

39.00 
D.75CR 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

65.00 

33.26CR 

12.00CR 
47.99 

Account: (b)(6l 
Foundation Account.,,~=======' 

Invoice: 287267113044X0527201s 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

Other Charges and Credits - Continued 
Data Usage Summary 
MSG UNLIMITED 

Used 

SMT PERSNAL UNL 
Plan MB 
MB Used 

Unlimited 
3 

Unlimited 
652 

1 Gigabyte (GB)= 1024MB, 1 Megabyte (MB)"" 1024KB 

Surcharges and Other Fees 
9. Federal Universal Service Charge 

10. Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge 
Total Surcharges and Other Fees 

Total Other Charges & Credits 

Total fo~ (b)(6) 

Call Detail 
can charges reflected In Other Charges & Credits sectioo (page 3) 

Place ~,. Feature A1rt1me 
Tj_m_e Call.~d ~umber Called CQ.de Code Hi_n Cl!_a..cru,s 
Monday, 05/21 
08 :53a INCOMI C GVPM ' 0.00 
02:14p VMIL C GVPM VM 0.00 
Thursday, 05124 
11 :31a JNCOMI C GVPn 0,00 
Friday, 05125 
04.43p V~IL C GVPM VM 0 ,00 
Tuesday, 05/29 
08:32p HUMBOL I GVPM t 0.00 
08.33p ~~MBOL I GVP< 2 0 .00 
08:35p HL•MBnL I GVPM 0.00 
08:39p HUMBOL I GVPM 0.00 
\18dnesday, 05/30 
12:49p INCO~l C ~~:o M2MC t9 0 .00 
08:31p HL•~BOL I GVPM 54 0.00 
Monday, 06/04 

(b)(6) 
02:03p INCJ~l C GVPM t 0.00 
02:07p Toll F C GVPM 26 0.00 
Tuesday. 06/05 
01,04p ATLAMT G, GVPM 0 .00 
01 :25p INCOMI Cl GVPM t4 0.00 
r~ursday, 06107 
02 :43p INCOMI C GVP~ 0 .00 
Monday, 06/11 
12:21p INCOMI C GVPM 0,00 
04 :OOp AHAH 11 GVP~ 0.00 
05 :02? ROCKVA I GVPM 73 0.00 
Wednesday, 06/ 13 
06:41p ATlANT G, ~~:o H2MC t3 0.00 
Thursday, 06114 
09:40a JNCONI C GVPM 28 0 00 

1.52 
1.25 
2.77 

2.77 

50.76 

LD/Adjl 
Charggs 

0.00 
0 00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0 00 

0.00 
0 00 
0 00 

0.00 

0.00 



AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

s (b)(6) I 
HHS-.CDC-QNDlEH~NCEH,D.E.l::IHE-.CHP. 

Call Detail - Continued 
Place Rate Feature /\.irti11e LO/Addl 

Jirns Galled Number Call~ :8de _C8:ie Nin ~harges :ta~ges 

~,,.,, 06/18 G 
11 08a !NCO~! C """ 0.00 0.00 
12 22p All.ANT (b)(6) GVPM 6 0.00 0.00 
Tuesday, 06/19 

09.59a A.Tl.ANT OW< 4 0.00 0.00 
Subtotal 258 0,00 0 00 

Rate Code: 
GVP< = GOVfl'llol i ng300 

""EO = Unltd Hobila to AT&T Mobile 

Feature Code: 

"'"' = Expanded Hobile To Hobile 

"' = Voi ceHai 1 

Data Detail 
-------

Data charges ren!lCted In (lt/Jer C/Jarg8s & Credits section (page 3) 
Time To/Froli1 rm_.'.Q.r.Jt ~ate Code 
Taxt ~ssages 

'"'"""'' 05/38 12.41p Sent P1ct Video LTRUl!L 0.00 
Sunday, 06/03 (bl(5l 
11 :08p Sent Text l!e,sa9e mun D.00 
Subtotal for Text Messages, 1 0.0D 

Data Plans 
Saturday, 05/19 
06:23a Data Transfer 11,519KB LTRrnN 0.00 
OB:58p Data Transfer 34KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Sunday, 05120 
03: 16a Data Transfer 11 ,B63KB LTRTUK 0.00 
l!nnday, 05/21 
07 49a Data Transfer 15,271KB LTRTUK 0.00 
Tuesday, 05122 
05:SOa Data Transfer 60.30BK8 mm 0.00 
01 , 55p Data Transfer 35,918KB LTRTUN 0.00 
03, 33p Data Transfer 1.887KB LTRTUN 0.00 
\/ednesday, 05123 
07 :04a Clata Transfer 4 157KB LTRTUN 0 00 
08:43a Data Transfer 8.623KB LTRTUN 0.00 
10:08p Oata Transfer 17KB LTRTUH 0 .00 
Thursday, 05124 
06:12a Oata Transfer 1,817KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Friday, 05125 
06:02a llah Transfer 4,083KB LTRHN 0 00 
Saturday, 05/26 
05:31a Data Transfer 115KB LTRrnN 0.00 
06:05p Clata Transfer 8KB LTRrnN 0.00 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

lime To/Frol 1™1])_n_1t Rate C8d~ 
Data Plans 
Sunday, 05/27 
04.00a Data Transfer 886KB rnrn~ 
12:5Bp Data Transfer IKB lTRTUN 
12.57p Data Transfer IKB LTRTUN 
12,5Sp Data Transfer 34,277KB LTRTUN 
02 21p Data Transfer 20,286KB LTRm 
07 14p Data Transfer 2,596KB LTRTU~ 
Men day, 05/28 
06:42a Data Transfer 11,231KB LTRTUN 
Tuesday, 05129 
()6:05a Data Transfer 6,594KB LTRTUW 
03 19p Data Transfer 720KB LTRrnN 
'Mldnesday, 05/30 
02:41a Data Transfer 19,538KB rnrnN 
09:40p Data Transfer 109KB LTRfUN 
Thursday, 05/31 
02, 40a Data Transfer 20,319KB LTRfUN 
06: 46p Data Transfer 4,537KB LTRTUN 
Fr1day, 06101 
02: 38a Data Transfer 21,029KB LTRTUN 
09:40a Data Transfer 14,060KB LTRTUN 
Saturday, 06/02 
02:0Sa Data Transfer 14,174KB LTRfUk 
01 :45p Data Transfer 7 ,464KB LTRTUN 
Sunday, 06/03 
06:27a Dah Transfer 4,136KB LTRTUN 
10 51p Data Transfer 67KB LTRTUN 
l!onday, 06/04 
06:01a Data Transfer 652KB LTRTUN 
Tuesday, 06/05 
03 :54a Data Transfer 8,5S?KB LTRm 
01 :40p Data Transfer 1,028KB LTRM 
04:06p Data Transfer 2,371KB LTRTUN 
vlildneMay, 06/06 
07:0oa Data Transfer 21. 745KB LTRTUN 
04:56p Data Transfer 5,229KB mm 
Thursday, 06/07 
06:00a Data Transfer 68KB LTRTUN 
03: 53p Data Transfer 3,163KB LTRTUN 
Friday, 06/08 
07 05a Data Transfer 20,027KB LTRrn 
05, 25p Oata Transfer 2,150KB LTRTIJ~ 
Saturday, 06/09 
OB 30a Data Transfer 21,328KB LTRTUN 
01 30p Clata Transfer "" LTRTUN 
06 38p Clata Transfer 3,202KB LTRTUN 
Sunday 06110 
06 :08a Data Transfer 15,443KB LTRTUN 
l'lontia)' 06111 
05:518 Clata Transfer 6,925KB L TRfUN 
TuesdaJ, 06/12 
07 .J4a Data Transfar 31,488KB LTRTUN 
04:47p Data Transfer 14,629KB LTRTUH 

6632 003.035569.02.05.0000000 NNNNNNNY 019661 125125 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0. 00 
0. 00 
0 00 

0 DO 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0 00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

D.00 

0 DO 
0 .00 
0.00 

0,00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0 00 
0 .00 
0 .00 

0 ,00 

0.00 

0 00 
0.00 

~,n 

~ 
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AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

~~~ J 1011,1 I 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 

Data Detail - Continued 
filll8 To/Fro~ Type/l!_nj: Rate CG,JE 
Data Plans 
lrednesday, 06113 
07:01a Data Transfer 19,220KB LTRTUN 
Thursday, 06114 
05:23a Data Transfer 14,027KB LTni 
Friday, 06115 
06:27a Data Transfer 16,815KB LTRM 
Saturday, 06/16 
06:35a Data Transfer 7,789KB LTRTUH 
Sunday, 06117 
08:47a Data Transfer 518KB LTRTUH 
01 :01p Oata Transfer 20 ,378KB LTRm 
05:59p Data Transfer 966KB LTRTUW 
~nday, 05/18 
05:52a Data Transfer 2,062KB ~ TR>U~ 
11.08a D-ata Transfer 8,134KB LTRTUN 
09·01p Data Transfer 45,505KB LTRTUN 
Tuesday, 06/rn 
to: 42a Data Transfer 35,429KB LTRm 
Subtotal for Data Plans. 666,640KB 
Subtotal for KB's 666,640KB 

Picfore/V1deo Messages 
Sunday, 061171 c-~---~I 
04:22p Rcvd (b)(6) Pict V1deo MSG 
Subtotal forittuiil/l'IUBO MilSSa!Jes 1 

LTRUNL 

Total Data Detail 

Rate Code: 
~TRm "' Sl!T PE~AL Uhl 
LTRUhL "' MSG UNLIMJTED 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Page: 
Bill Cycle Date: 

Account: 
Foundation Account: 

Invoice: 

5 of 10 
05/20/18-06/19/18 

I (b)(6) I 
287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 
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HHS-CDC-ONO l:C"r7-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA GA 30341-3717 

Page: 6 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05/20/18- 06/19/18 

Accountj I 
Foundation Accoun~ (bJ(

5
l 

lnvoice-',~2~sr12~e,1rnr3rro~44rrxrrorre,2r,2=ors 
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AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 
Bill Cycle Date: 

7 of 10 
05/20/18 - 06/19/18 

4770 BUFORD HWY # MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

(b)(6) 

L __ l0_1_1°_) __ ,- HHS-CDC-CCEHIP-NCEH-EHHE 

GOVTNBPNTNl0OOUMUNW - Includes Message Waiting l11d, 
1000 POOLED MINS, UNL Nght & Wknd Min, Nation GSM, 
Unlimited M2M Expnd, Direct Bill Detail, Call Waiting, 
Caller ID, Call Hold, Call Forward Immediate, Call 
Forward Conditional, Three Way Calling. 

AT&T World Traveler (SM) - Includes Discounted voice 
roaming rates in more than 100 countries. 

CRU Detail Bill ZC - BAN - Includes CRU Detail Bill ZC - BAN. 

Unlim data for 4G L TE Smartphones w/Visual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
- Includes Unlimited domestic data usage on the AT&T Vi1-=i 
Basic Network. S65.00. Unlimited multi-media messages. 
Visual Voice Mail. Only for use with 4G LTE Smartphones. 

~onthly Charges - May 20 thru J_u_~ 19 
1. GOVTNBPNTN1000UMUNW 
2. Credit for GOVTNBPNTNlOOOUMUNW 
3. AT&T World Traveler (SM) 
4. Credit for AT&T World Traveler {SM) 
5. CRU Detail Bill ZC - BAN 
6. Unlim data for 4G c.-:-E Smartphones w/Visual 

Voice Mail Unlmsg 
7. Credit for Un!im data for 4G LTE Smartphones 

w/V1sual Voice Mail Unlmsg 
8. National Account Discount 

Total Monthly Charges 

9!_~er Charges and Credits 
Voice Usage Summary 
GOVTNBPNTN1000UMUNW 

Total Minutes Used 
Plan Minutes 

Mobile to Mobile Minutes 
Minutes Used 

Night & Weekend Minutes 
Minutes Used 

Data Usage Summary 
MSG UNLIMITED 

Used 

SMT PERSNAL UNL 
Plan MB 
MB Used 

23 
1,000 

Unlimited 
20 

Unlimited 
14 

8 

Unlimited 
7,161 

1 Gigabyte (GB)"' 1024MB, 1 Megabyte (MB)= 1024KB 

(0.00 
::.0.50CR 

5.99 
5.99CR 
0.00 

65.00 

33.26CR 

18.25CR 
72.99 

Account:! 
Foundation Account 

Invoice: 26 126 I l~:)~:4XObZ I 2011 

Visit us online at www.att.com/business 

Other Charg~-~-~nd Credits - Continu_~d ---------
Surcharges and Other Fees 

9. Federal Universal Service Charge 
10. Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge 
Total Surcharges and Other Fees 

Total Other Charges & Credits 

Total forLl ___ r_,,_1,_, __ _J 

Call Detail 
Cell charges reflectf!d fn Other Charges & Credits section (page 1} 

Place Rats Feature Airti rne 
Time C~lled Number Called coo, CQQe Min Charg_ss 

Tuesday, 05/22 
03:59p ELK GR IL GVPM 2 0.00 
,/eduesday, 05/23 
11 :30a \/ASHIi DC GVl'K • 0. 00 
02:34p v~m CL GVPM Vl1 1 0.00 
03 :08p An.AH GA GVPM 0. 00 
03 :09p All.AH GA MMEO "'"" 0,00 

03:52p All.AH GA GVPM 0 00 

05:45p All.ANT GA GVl'K 0.00 
07:33p All.ANT GA GVl'K 0.00 
O\l :07p A.Tl.ANT GA ui·wg 0.00 
1)9 20p IHCOMI CL UNW9 3 0.00 
Wedrresday, 05130 (b)(6) 

12 49p ATL.AHT GA ~~f~ M2HC 10 0. 00 
Fri day, 06/01 
12: 54p TOLEDO 0~ GVP~ 0.00 
02:09p rncOMI CL GVPM 4 0.00 
Tuesday 06/05 
to:15p ATL~NT GA UHW9 0.00 
Friday. 06/08 
12:07a All~KT GA UNW9 0,00 

12:27a All.An GA U~W9 0.00 
sabrday, 06109 
06 25p All.ANT GA U!W9 0. 00 
06, 28p All.ANT GA U~W9 0. 00 
Subtotal 57 0.00 

Rah Code: ,,,, = GOVTPooling1000 
'11'\E2 = Unltd Mobile to AT&T Nobile 
U~W? = Unl1m1ted Night & Weekend 

Feature Code: 
M2MC = E~panded Mobile To Mollile 
Vl1 = VoicaHa11 

3.10 
1.25 
4.35 

4.35 

77.34 

LD/1\ddl 
Cttarges 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0 .00 

0 .00 
0 00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 



® I (b)(6) 

Data Detail 

HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCC::1-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Page: 8 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05/20/18- 06/19/18 

Account: I (bJ(6l I 
Foundation Account: "========c 

Invoice: 287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

(b)(6) I Tjme ToiCrQm Typ2:_11H B.!t? _co_de 

~.-.COC-CCEHIPcNCEH-EHH.E._ __ - Data ?Jans 
llednesday, 05123 
07:22p Data Transfer 1g4,926KB LTRTUN 0.00 

Data Transfer LTRTUN 07:31p 19,533KB 0.00 
nata charges reflected in Other Charges & Credits section (page 7) 07 32p Data Transfer 117, 174KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Ti_oi,a To/Fro~ Twl_Unit Rate :~de 07:42p Data Transfer 97 ,639KB LTRTUM 0. 00 
Text ~essages 07, 50p Data Transfer 175, 753KB LTRTUW 0.00 
,'londay, 05/21 08 :Olp Data Transfer t36,70BKB LTRTUN 0,00 
12: 11 p ~., Text ~essage LTRIJHL D.00 08 :08p Data Transfer 97 ,638KB LTRTUN 0 00 
.iednesilay, 0512 08 .23p Data Transfer 39,064KB LTRTUN 0.00 
10:27a Revd Tsxt Hessage LTRl/NL 0.00 08 :25p Data Transfer 214,824KB LTRTUN 0.00 
io:32a ~., Text Hessage LTRU~L 0.00 08:36p Data Transfer 214,836KB LfRfijN 0.00 
!D:49a Reva Text Message LTRll~L 0,00 08:47p Data Transfer 214,830KB LTRTUN 0.00 
01, 07p Rcvd 

(b)(6) 
Te~t Message LTRUNL 0,00 08:59p Data Transfer 39,065KB LTRTUN 0.00 

Wednesday, 05/3 09:00p Data Transfer 195,294KB mm 0.00 
10 :48a ~., Text Message LTRUNL 0.00 09 11p Data Transfer 58 ,585KB LTRTUN 0.00 
12 :4lp ~., P1ct Video LTRUH 0.00 09 13p Data Transfer 195 ,308KB LTRTUM 0 DO 
Monday, 06/18 09.20p Data Transfer 156,238KB LTRTUW 0.00 
10:05a ~., Text ~essage LTRIJNL 0.00 09:27p Data Transfer 390,620KB LTRTUN 0.00 
Subtotal for T . " 0.00 09:36p Data Transfer 58 ,589KB LTRTUN 0 00 

09:39p Data Transfer 156,226KB LTRm 0.00 
09:50p Data Transfer 58,591KB CTRTUN 0.00 

Data Plans 09 51p Data Transfar 117, 184KB -TRTUN 0.00 
Saturday, 05/19 09, 56p Data Transfer 4,356KB ~TRTU~ 0.00 
02:07a Data Transfer 35KB LTRTUN 0.00 Thursday, 05124 
SlJnday, 05120 02 :56a Data Transfer 19,033KB LTRTUN 0.00 11 :42a Data Transfer 1KB LTRM 0 DO Friday, 05125 
Honday, 05121 OH.53a Data Transfer 1,632KB LTRTUN 0.00 OB:43a Data Transfer 43,577KB rnrnN 0.00 Su.1day, 05/27 
01.23p Data Transfer 19,549KB LTRTUN 0.00 10:52a Data Transfer 1KB LfRTUN 0.00 
01 24p Data Transfer 125,691KB LTRTUH 0.00 llonday, 05128 
04 :08p Data Transfer 7 ,92BKB LTRTUk 0.00 05:00p Data Transfer 97 ,667KB LTRTU~ 0.00 
Tuesday, 05122 05: 09p Data Transfer 156,246KB LTRTUK 0.00 
01 32p Data Transfer 1,256KB LTRTUN 0.00 05 16p Data Transfer 156,236KB LTRTUN 0.00 
~'ednesday, 05/23 05 25p Data Transfer 16,299KB LTRTUN 0.00 
09 :59a Data Transfer 164,~anKB LTRm 0.00 05:43p Data Transfer 17 ,Oa!KB LTRTUN 0.00 
04 :Otp Data Transfer 214.839KB LTRm 0.00 Tuesday, 0512\1 
04:09p Data Transfer 273.~~tKB LTRTUN 0.00 02 :43a Data Transfer 1 ,084KB LTRTUN 0. 00 
04.17p Data Transfer 312,497KB LTRTUN 0.00 01:08p Data Transfer 1,339KB LTRTUN 0 .00 
04:27p Data Transfer 312,502KB LTRTUH 0.00 Hednesday, 05/30 
04:37p Data Transfer 273,437KB LTRTUN 0 .00 02:29a Data Transfer 7,957KB LTRTUN 0.00 
04 :45p Data Transfer 312,504KB LTRTUN 0,00 

Ttiursclay, 05/31 
04:54p Data Transfer 58 ,592KB LTRTUN 0.00 02:53a Data Transfer 1,617KB LTRTUN 0.00 04 ·S6p Data Transfer 273,396KB LTRTUN 0.00 Friilay, 06/01 
05:55p Data Transfer 332 ,025KB LTRTUN 0,00 OS: 30a Data Transfer 343KB LTRTU~ 0.00 
06:06p Data fransfar 156,236KB LfRTUK 0.00 12 29p Data Transfer 6.548KB rnm 0.00 
06 16p Data Transfer 39,063KB LTRTUN 0.00 Saturday, 06/02 
06, 17p Data Transfer 156,236KB LTRTUN 0.00 02 :44a Dah Transfer 69KB LTRTUN 0.00 
C6:26p Data Transfer 39.057KB LTRTU~ 0.00 11, 23p Data Transfer 9KB LTRTUN 0.00 
D6,28p Data Transfer 107 .313KB LTRTUN 0.00 

Sunday, 06/03 
06:48p Data Transfer 24KB LfRTUN 0.00 05:24a Data Transfer 15KB LTRTU~ 0.00 
06:51p Data Transfer 175,755KB LTRTUH 0.00 11 :48a Data Transfer 27KB LTRm 0.00 
06:59p Data Transfer 1Q,532KB LTRTUH 0 .OD 'londay, 1}6/04 
C7:00p Data Transfer 214,842KB LTRTUN 0 .00 04 15p Data Transfer 204~0 LTRTUH 0. 00 
07: 10p Data Transfer 195,296KB LTRTUW 0 ,00 
07 :20p Data Transfer 39 ,064KB LTRTUN 0.00 

If.,,., .-.,..,, 
~ . 

68-32.003 035569 04.05 0000000 NNNNNNNY 019665.125129 
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(b)(6) 

HHS"CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 
4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Page: 9 of 10 

Bill Cy~:c~~~~;rl "0

"

0

"'"

0

"

0

"'"'"~-

0
)"(:":~'""

0

"'"'"

0

~ 

Foundation Account:c _________ ~ 
Invoice: 287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

l-l (b)(6) HS-CDC-CCEHJP-NCEH-EHHE 
News You Can Use 

Data Detail - Continued 
Tim~ To/From Type/Unit 
[Tata Plans 

Tuesday, 06/05 
OS: 02a !Mta Transfer 3,681KB 
!lednesday, 06/06 
01 :06a Data Transfer 1KB 
08 3Sp Data Transfer 41KB 
Thursday, 05/07 
06 14a Data Transfer 1 ,581KB 
Friday, 06108 
10:35a Data Transfer 15KB 
09:33p Data Transfer 146KB 
Saturday, 06/09 
05:35p Data Transfer 37KB 
00:18p Data Transfer 19KB 
Simday, 06/10 
10:10a Data Transfer 8KB 
~nday, 06/ 11 
03 10a Data Transfer 266KB 
04:38p Data Transfer 266KB 
Tuesday, 06/12 
12 :52a Data Transfer 76KB 
03:52a Data Transfer 235KB 
08:41a Data Transfer 493KB 
~dnesday, 06113 
10 :02a Data Transfer 16KB 
Thursday, 06114 
06.11a Data Transfer 3,150KB 
09, 33p Data Transfer 1,303KB 
Friday, 06/15 
02:33a Data Transfer 2,043KB 
00:31a Data Transfer 675KB 
10:35a Data Transfer 4,946KB 
12 :35p Data Transfer 314KB 
~nday. 06/18 
08 .44a !lsta Transfer 5,248KB 
Subtotal fer Data Plans, 7 ,332.026KB 
Subtotal for KB's. 7.332.026KB 

Total Data Detail 

Rate Code: 

LTRTU~ = SMT PERS!AL U~L 
LTRUNL = ~SG UNLINITED 

Total for Wireless accounts 

Rate_Co_de 

LTRT:.rN 0.00 

mnrN 0 00 
mm 0 00 

LTRm 0.00 

LTRTUM 0.00 
LTRTU~ 0.00 

LTRT'.IN 0.00 
LTRTUN 0.00 

LTRTUN 0.00 

LTRTUN 0. 00 
L7~m 0.00 

LTRTUh 0.00 
LTRTUN 0.00 
LTRTUH 0.00 

LTRTUN 0,00 

LTRTUN 0.00 
LTRTUN 0.00 

LTRTUN 0 .00 
LTRTUN 0.00 
LTRTU~ 0, 00 
rnrn 0.00 

LTRTUN 0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0 00 

128.10 

... *THIS BILL INCLUDES A PAST DUE BALANCE*-

lf payment has already been made, thank you. please disregard. 
If not, payment must be made immediately. Please send your 
payment, including current charges, in the enclosed envelope. 
You may also pay 24 hours a day, by major credit card or 
electronic check at 1-800-331-0500, or att.com/MyWireless. If 
your service is suspended, a reconnection fee will apply. If you 
have questions regarding your account, contact us at 1-800-947-
5096. 

GEORGIA SALES TAX 

For plans with a monthly charge tor access to the cellular system 
and a stated allowed airtime usage, Georgia sales tax is based on 
a $39.99 access charge, which represents the lowest price plan 
available. 

GET CUSTOMER SUPPORT ONLINE 

Have a question? Need assistance? Go online and chat with a 
lrve AT&T representative to get immediate solutions, tips, answers 
to all your questions. and more. Go to att.com/MySupport 

ADD A NEW DEVICE ANO GET MORE FROM AT&T 

We appreciate your business and we want to make sure you're getti 
the most out of your service. Need to add another device to your 
current plan? We have a huge selection of smartphones, tablets, 
s:-:-iartwatches, and more that will give you the freedom to watch, 
talk, text, surf, and share - virtually anytime, anywhere. 
Call 855.650.2945 or go to att.com/GetMoreATT today, 
so we can help you choose the device that fits you best. 

BUILD YOUR BUNDLE 

Find out about special offers and how to bundle DIRECTV, wireless, 
and other premium services to get the best value. 
Call 855.633.4063 or go to att.com/SeeMySavings 

Important Information 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

The late payment charges for consumer and Individual 
Responsibility User (IRU) bills not paid 1n full by the 
payment due date is $5.75. Late payment charges for 

Corporate Responsibility User (CRU) accounts are applied 
according to applicable contrzcts. 

PAYMENT OPTIONS 

Use the myAT&T App· on your smartphone, visit att.com/billpay top 



AT&T 
HHS-CDC-ONDIEH-NCEH-DEHHE-CHP 
ATTN: DENEISE TURNER 

Page: 10 of 10 
Bill Cycle Date: 05/2• /18 - 06/19/18 

4770 BUFORD HWY# MSF59 
ATLANTA, GA 30341-3717 

Important Information - C'.J:'11,nued 

your AT&T bills electronically, or via our Interactive Voice 
Response system tree of charge anytime day or night by calling 
800 288-2020. Payments made with an AT&T representative will be 
assessed a S5 convenience fee. •compatible device and account 
registration required. Messaging and data charges may apply for 
download and usage. 

ELECTRONIC CHECK CONVERSION 

Paying by check authorizes AT&T to use the information from your 
check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your 

account. Funds may be withdrawn from your account as soon as 
your payment is received. If we cannot process the transaction 
electronically, you authorize AT&T to present an image copy of 
your check for payment. Your original check will be destroyed 
once processed. If your check is returned unpaid you agree to 
:)ay such fees as identified in the terms and conditions of your 
AT&T Service Agreement. up to $30. Returned checks may be 
presented electronically. If you want to save time and stamps, 
sign up for AutoPay at www.att.com/autopay using your 
checking account. It's easy, secure. and convenient! 

TAX ID 

AT&T Mobility Tax ID# 84-1659970. 

SURCHARGES AND OTHER FEES 

In addition to the monthly cost of the rate plan and any 
selected features, AT&T imposes the following other charges, 
on a per line basis: (1) federal and state universal service 
charges, (2) a Regulatory Cost Recovery Charge of up to S1.25 
to help defray its cost incurred in complying with obligations 
and charges imposed by state and federal telecom regulations, 
(3) an Administrative Fee to help defray certain expenses AT&T 
incurs. such as interconnection and cell site rents and 
maintenance, and (4) other government assessments, including 
without limitation a gross receipts surcharge and a Property Tax 
Allotment surcharge of S0.20 - S0.45 applied per Corporate 
Responsibility User's assigned number. These fees are not taxes 
or government-required charges. See 
www .att.com/ addition alch arges. 

AT&T NATL CENTER FOR CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES 

Questions on access1b1lity by persons with disabilities: 
866 241-6568. 

WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE 

AT&T. PO Box 1809, Paramus, NJ 07653-1809 
Do not send payments to this address. 

-

Account: I ~bJ(6l I 
Foundation Account: L _______ _J 

Invoice: 287267113044X06272018 

Visit us online at: www.att.com/business 

HOW DATA IS BILLED 

Data is rounded up to the nearest KB for each line. Data for each 
line within a group is then added together and the total 1s rounded 
up to the nearest MB at the end of each billing cycle. For plans 
billed in GB. the total MB is then converted to GB. 1024KB "' 1 
Megabyte (MB), 1024MB "' 1 Gigabyte (GB}. 
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Certification of Wireless 

"I certify that the government - issued equipment assigned to me for the 
billing period 05/20/2018 - 06/19/2018 was used for official 

government business and limited to personal use in accordance with CDC­
GA-2005-02." 

(b)(6) Cell Phone 

(Signature/Date) 

(b)(6) Cell Phone 

(Signature/Date) 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thank you. 

Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
6 Sep 2018 04:21:46 -0400 

Malilay, Josephine (CDeONDIEH/NCEHl 
FW: Cell phone bills fa (bJ(6J 

(b)(5) 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, September 5, 2018 5:29 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Malilay, Josephine (CDC/ON DI EH NCEH <. m7@cdc. ov> 

Subject: RE: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

(b)(5) 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, September 5, 2018 11:52 AM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<tm;:il@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Malilay, Josephine (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jym7@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: Cell phone bills for (bl(6l 

Importance: High 

Hello, 

(b)(5) 

Thank you. 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 12:54 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ng4@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<tmal@cdc.gov> 

(b)(6) Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for ~---------~ 
Importance: High 

(b)(5) 

Laurie 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 12:53 PM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov> 

Subject: FW: Cell phone bills f9 (bJ(6J 

Importance: High 



John -

(b)(6) Thx. 

Laurie 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 11:50 AM 

(b)(6) 

To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov> 

Cc: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEHI <ioe4@cdr eov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills td (bl(6l 

Importance: High 

Please use the attached documents. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 11:46 AM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 

Subject: FW: Cell phone bills fol (bJ(6J 

Importance: High 

Hi Laurie! Pam provided the certification document and I've attached it here. Please let me know if you 
need anything else. Thanks! 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Sunday, July 8, 2018 7:21 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<1ng4@cdc.gov>; Mali lay, Josenbine /CDC/Qf\lDIEH/1\ICEHI <1vm7@c~> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills to[ (bJ(6J J 
Importance: High 

Hello All, 

Thank you. 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, May 7, 2018 1:53 PM 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<tmal@cdc.gov> 



Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills fo (bl(6l 

(b)(5) 

Laurie 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, May 7, 2018 1:52 PM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIErrilCFH\ <n106@cdc OOH'> 

Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

(b)(6) Hi John - we need to pay the cell phone bills, but need the signed certifications fro1 
Can you pis get them? Thx. L. --------~ 

Laurie 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 3:17 PM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov> 

Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cprl@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela CDC ONDIEH NCEH <in 4 cdc. ov> 

Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

Hi John! Attached are the cell phone certification forms f (bJ( 6l Please 
let me know if you need anything else. Thanks! ~-----------~ 

From: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 2:41 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ng4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH <tmal cdc. ov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills fo (b)(6) 

Please find the verification form. Electronic signature using PIV card preferred. 

Many thanks, 

Navia 
TGregory@cdc.gov 
(0)770-488-0789 

(F)404-638-5540 

_,.-..!, ,'- P1·i1-,t only if llf'CR""''H'y' 
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From: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:45 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills f (bJ(6J 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 5:05 PM 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<ing4@cdc.gov> 

Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<jgt2@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie CDC ONDIEH NCEH < z 6 cdc. ov> 
Subject: RE: Cell phone bills f (bJ(6J 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 4:38 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<tm;:il@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<1gt2@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <pzg6@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Cell phone bills for (bJ(6J 

Pam - ols send Tina the documents that need signatures frol 

, 11an"s, a ... 

Laurie 

From: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:46 AM 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

(b)(6) I 

To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Decker, John A.(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)<jad4@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 



<cprl@cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John CDC ONDIEH NCEH <. t2 cdc. ov> 

Subject: RE: Cell phone bills f (bJ(6J 

Laurie -- (bJ(6J (bJ(5J 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

John 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:28 AM 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jcid4@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subject: Cell phone bills fa (b)(6) 

John & Mattie - given that cell phone users must verify their usage and then upload the signed form 

with the bill into MACCS 1350 

(bJ(6J (bJ(5J I Thanks. 

Laurie 

Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Deputy Director 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice (DEHSP}, NCEH 
Phone 770-488-7177 
Bberry 404-451-4432 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:25 AM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Deputy Director 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice (DEHSP}, NCEH 



Phone, 770-488-7177 
Bberry, 404-451-4432 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 6:32 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma1@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov> 

Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cpr1@cdc.gov>; Mali lay, Josephine (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<jym7@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Good Morning, 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:55 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcij1@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cpr1@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

(b)(5) 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:49 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ng4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma1@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cpr1@cdc.gov> 

~-s-u_b_ie_,_•_, _"_E_· A_C_H_B_c_
1
:_::~,~-h-o~•-e_v_e_r_ifi_c~at-io-•~A-I-I~

1

2.20 to 3.19.2018 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 2:33 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <laj1@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <eqr4@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tma1@cdc.gov>; Cloud, Candi (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) (CTR) <kuq9@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT_2.20 to 3.19.2018 
Importance: High 

Laurie 

(b)(5) 



Thanks. 

From: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 1:43 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Subject: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 

Pam, 

I was informed by Tina that a cell phone verification must be completed before any cell phone bill can be 
paid. It will be necessary for the admin person to have cell phone users verify usage and equipment, 
then upload the signed form with the bill into MACCS 1350. 

I will send this to Candi to complete and get verified by each cell phone user. If an individual user is out 
for an extended period of time, his/her supervisor can certify on the users behalf. 

Again, a cell phone verification must accompany each bill in MACCS 1350 effective immediately. 

Many thanks, 

Navia 
TGregory@cdc.gov 
{0)770-488-0789 
{F)404-638-5540 
..ti ,"' Pr1nl rnilv If IF'lc'SSi11°)' 

N /\C P 



From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 12 Apr 2018 20:37:53 +0000 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH);Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH);Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH);Gilliam, 
Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 

Subject: FW: Cell phone bills fa (b)(6) 

Pam - pis send Tina the documents that need signatures from I (bJ(6J I 
Tina -will you pis serve as the point of contact for John Tibbs? He'll get the verification and signatures 
needed from George and Ken so that their cell phones can be paid, will send to you, and then you can 
work with Pam to make sure the bills are paid. 
Thanks, all! 
Laurie 

From: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:46 AM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/N~EH); Tibbs, John 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 

Subject: RE: Cell phone bills for 
Laurie -

(b)(5) 

John 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:28 AM 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) (b)(5) 

To: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ad4@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cpr1@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Cell phone bills fo 

(b)(5) Thanks. ~----~ 
Laurie 
Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Deputy Director 

(b)(5) 

(b)(5) 

Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice (DEHSP), NCEH 
Phone 770-488-7177 
Bberry 404-451-4432 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:25 AM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB Cell phone verification ATT 2.20 to 3.19.2018 

posceu. ,,,x. 

Laurie 
Laurie A. Johnson, MPH 
Deputy Director 

(b)(5) 



Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice (DEHSP}, NCEH 
Phone, 770-488-7177 
Bberry, 404-451-4432 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 6:32 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>; Mali lay, Josephine (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<jym7@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 
Good Morning 

(b)(5) 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:55 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: ACHB Cell phone verification ATT 2.20 to 3.19.2018 

(b)(5) 

From: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 4:49 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <ing4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subiect: RE· A~B Cell nhone verificatior_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 
~ (b)(5) • 

LJ~ 

From: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 2:33 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <eqr4@cdc.gov>; Lickliter, Tina M. 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov>; Cloud, Candi (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) (CTR) <kuq9@cdc.gov> 

Subject: FW: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 
Importance: High 

(b)(5) 

an s. 

From: Gregory, Tchernavia (Navia) (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 1:43 PM 
To: Collins, Pamela (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ng4@cdc.gov> 
Subject: ACHB_Cell phone verification_ATT _2.20 to 3.19.2018 
Pam, 
I was informed by Tina that a cell phone verification must be completed before any cell phone bill can be 
paid. It will be necessary for the admin person to have cell phone users verify usage and equipment, 
then upload the signed form with the bill into MACCS 1350. 
I will send this to Candi to complete and get verified by each cell phone user. If an individual user is out 
for an extended period of time, his/her supervisor can certify on the users behalf. 
Again, a cell phone verification must accompany each bill in MACCS 1350 effective immediately. 



Many thanks, 

Navia 
TGregory@cdc.gov 
{0)770-488-0789 
{F)404-638-5540 
.. ~ ,,. Prll',l urilv 1r IIC'l(_,,dl'/ 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) 
22 Dec 2018 08:42:36 -0500 

Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Knutson, Donna (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 

Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Patj (b)(5) 

(b)(5) 

Cnst1na. 

(b)(5) 

Thank you 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <pjb7@cdc.gov> 
Date: December 22, 2018 at 8:31: 15 AM EST 
To: Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Knutson, Donna (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <dbk2@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Fwd: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

(b)(5) 

p 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Sean Reilly <srcilh·rn ccnC\\ s.nct> 
Date: December 21, 2018 at 4: 13:36 PM EST 
To: "pjbHu cdc.l..'.o\·" <pjh7,·ncdc.i.'.O\"> 
Subject: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George 
Luber 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 



I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers environmental 
and energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility has 
released a narrative 
(https://www.peer.org/assets/docs/cdc/12 20 18 Luber Whistleblower Narrativ 
e.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've 

reached out to the CDC press office, but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware 
that there are often multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Pretzel Berman ordered Dr. Luber to 
cancel a planned climate change event scheduled for February 2017 that 
was to feature former Vice President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what 
was the reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for any future 

meetings or public statements he should not use the words 'climate 

change,' and should instead use language like 'extreme weather.'" 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those instructions? If not, how 
is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the alleged campaign 
to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by advancing the 
consolidation/reorganization at the National Center for Environmental 
Health and by seeking his removal. Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
sreil ly@ee news.net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: Knutson, Donna (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 20 Aug 2018 12:04:45 -0400 

To: Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD);Decker, John A. 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD);Tibbs, John (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Subject: RE: 5 Public Trust/Moderate George Luber 

Same thing happened with Pam. There is work on the individual's side that needs to be completed or 
HRO closes the case. 

Donna Knutson, Ph.D. 

Deputy Director 
N,111()0,1 CrntN for hVl'OnrlW1l,1 HP,1111 

Ag~scy for Tm C 'ill~Sl,11CP', ,,nrl [)1<P,1Sf' R~gi<Try 

Ccni'."' for D1_,,_-_i,c• Conlrol c'fld Prcwn; on - Ai df"LJ, GA 

rnc. 77J.,188 0673 CELL. •10·1.518.9•133 I ciJk2:;icc, ~ov 

From: Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 12:02 PM 
To: Decker, John A.(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH)<jad4@cdc.gov>; Knutson, Donna (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<dbk2@cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: 5 Public Trust/Moderate George Luber 

Ifs likely that when the agency went through the process of updating clearances for supervisors as 
selecting officials in USAStaffing, his name was submitted. Selecting officials have to have a public trust 
clearance now for that. 

From: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 11:50 AM 
To: Knutson, Donna (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <dbk2@cdc.gov>; Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<pzg6@cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: 5 Public Trust/Moderate George Luber 

I spoke to this Mary Webb in HRO. Apparently OSSAM contacted George Luber, but he has been 
unresponsive to requests for him to complete the update. I'm a little unclear about this, but it sounded 
like his sensitivity was in the process of being changed to 5, Public Trust/Moderate. Do any of you 
know anything about this? 

John 

From: Webb, Mary (CDC/OCOO/HRO) 
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 11:36 AM 
To: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jcid4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Webb, Mary (CDC/OCOO/HRO) <mre8@cdc.gov> 

Subject: 5 Public Trust/Moderate George Luber 

Good Morning Mr. Decker, 



George Luber- Initiated March 15, terminated after 30 days due to applicant not logging in to 
complete the update. 

r/ 

M.. Eugenia Webb 
HR Assistant 
Client Services Office (CSO) 
Human Resources Office (HRO) 
Office of the Chief Operating Officer(OCOO) 
mwebb@cdc.gov 1(404)718-3102 
"Once you allow something or someone to control your emotion,it will dictate your actions" 

Your feedback is important to us. Please take a few moments to complete a brief survey on the service provided to 

you. 

For HR-related questions, visit the HRO intranet site 

For officio/ use only: this transmission may contain material covered by the Privacy Act of 1974 and should only be viewed by 
personnel having on official need for the information. If you ore not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, 
copying, distribution, or use of the content contained in this transmission is prohibited. If you received this communication in 
error, please notify me immediately by email and delete the original message. Thank you for your cooperation 
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From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 10 Apr 2018 15:04:11 -0400 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Tina, 

(bJ(5J 11'11 keep you updated. 

Charlene 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:35 PM 

(b)(5) 

To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Laurie! Can you please digitally sign the attached SF-52 for George Luber? Thanks! 

From: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:34 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Here you go, Tina. John 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:25 PM 
To: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ad4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Hi John! Please digitally sign the attached SF-52 for George Luber and return to me. Unfortunately, the 
document itself does not have the option for a digital signature but you can create one by doing the 
following: 

1. Choose to forward the email back to me 
2. Open the document 
3. Click on Tools on the menu bar 
4. Click on Certificates 
5. Click on Digitally Sign 
6. Insert your smart card 
7. Click and drag to create a rectangular box where you want the digital signature to appear. You 

may receive a pop-up window saying you're about to create a fairly small signature .. If you do, 
it's okay, you can just click Sign. 



8. Complete the digital signature process the way you normally do on other documents {e.g., click 
Sign in pop-up window, save the file, enter your PIN, etc.) 

9. Send the email with the document 

Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 1:26 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

I believe it would be best to show the end date of March 21. Yes, for John and Laurie as the approving 
officials. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 1:18 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Got it. The email announcement came out saying he would be effective February 23, 2018. Do I use the 

120 days or list the end date of enter an end date of March 21st ? Also, for the approving officials, is it 

okay to use John Decker as the "requested by" and Laurie as the "authorized by"? Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 12:32 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cpr1@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Tina, 

Attached are the unclassified duties for George Luber's detail to ACHB as Acting Chief. Ifs the same 

statement of duties as Josephine Mali lay. 

Charlene 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 4:28 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Laurie! Charlene mentioned you may have something we could use for the unclassified duties for the 
Acting Branch Chief, ACHB. If so, can you please email it to me? 



Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 4:03 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

No, but I think Laurie has something she can provide to you. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:50 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

Did they provide the unclassified duties? 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:42 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

Laurie said go ahead and do the detail paperwork for it. It wasn't being done by Mattie. The start date 
would be whatever date John Decker announced George and the new Chief. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 1:07 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

I didn't do any paperwork for the detail. I assumed the Center handled it since they handled it for the 
rest of the acting Branch chiefs .. 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 12:52 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Tina, 

Email the detail paperwork done for George as "Acting Branch Chief" ACHB, after he was replaced by 

Cathy. 

Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 



Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(770) 488-7507 (work) 

(770) 488-4820 (fax) 

Mail Stop F-58 

CReese@cdc.gov 



From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 10 Apr 2018 15:07:59 -0400 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Okay, I can always adjust if necessary. Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 3:04 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Tina, 

(bJ(5J L I'll keep you updated. 

Charlene 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:35 PM 

(b)(5) 

To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lcijl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Laurie! Can you please digitally sign the attached SF-52 for George Luber? Thanks! 

From: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:34 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Here you go, Tina. John 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:25 PM 
To: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <1ad4@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Hi John! Please digitally sign the attached SF-52 for George Luber and return to me. Unfortunately, the 
document itself does not have the option for a digital signature but you can create one by doing the 
following: 



1. Choose to forward the email back to me 
2. Open the document 
3. Click on Tools on the menu bar 
4. Click on Certificates 
5. Click on Digitally Sign 
6. Insert your smart card 
7. Click and drag to create a rectangular box where you want the digital signature to appear. You 

may receive a pop-up window saying you 1 re about to create a fairly small signature ... If you do, 
it's okay, you can just click Sign. 

8. Complete the digital signature process the way you normally do on other documents {e.g., click 
Sign in pop-up window, save the file, enter your PIN, etc.) 

9. Send the email with the document 

Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 1:26 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <l;:ijl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

I believe it would be best to show the end date of March 21. Yes, for John and Laurie as the approving 
officials. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 1:18 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Got it. The email announcement came out saying he would be effective February 23, 2018. Do I use the 

120 days or list the end date of enter an end date of March 21,t? Also, for the approving officials, is it 

okay to use John Decker as the "requested by" and Laurie as the "authorized bi1 ? Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 12:32 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Tina, 

Attached are the unclassified duties for George Luber's detail to ACHB as Acting Chief. It's the same 
statement of duties as Josephine Mali lay. 

Charlene 



From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 4:28 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Laurie! Charlene mentioned you may have something we could use for the unclassified duties for the 
Acting Branch Chief, ACHB. If so, can you please email it to me? 

Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 4:03 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

No, but I think Laurie has something she can provide to you. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:50 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

Did they provide the unclassified duties? 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:42 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

Laurie said go ahead and do the detail paperwork for it. It wasn't being done by Mattie. The start date 
would be whatever date John Decker announced George and the new Chief. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 1:07 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

I didn't do any paperwork for the detail. I assumed the Center handled it since they handled it for the 

rest of the acting Branch chiefs .. 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 12:52 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Need Detail Documents 



Hi Tina, 

Email the detail paperwork done for George as "Acting Branch Chief" ACHB, after he was replaced by 

Cathy. 

Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(770) 488-7507 (work) 
(770) 488-4820 (fax) 
Mail Stop F-58 
CReese@cdc.gov 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
10 Apr 2018 13:25:59 -0400 

Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Johnson, Laurie (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

I believe it would be best to show the end date of March 21. Yes, for John and Laurie as the approving 
officials. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 1:18 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Got it. The email announcement came out saying he would be effective February 23, 2018. Do I use the 

120 days or list the end date of enter an end date of March 21st ? Also, for the approving officials, is it 

okay to use John Decker as the "requested by" and Laurie as the "authorized by"? Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 12:32 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<cpr1@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Luber- Detail to ACHB RE: Need Detail Documents 

Tina, 

Attached are the unclassified duties for George Luber's detail to ACHB as Acting Chief. It's the same 

statement of duties as Josephine Mali lay. 

Charlene 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 4:28 PM 
To: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Laurie! Charlene mentioned you may have something we could use for the unclassified duties for the 
Acting Branch Chief, ACHB. If so, can you please email it to me? 

Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 4:03 PM 



To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

No, but I think Laurie has something she can provide to you. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:50 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

Did they provide the unclassified duties? 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:42 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

Laurie said go ahead and do the detail paperwork for it. It wasn't being done by Mattie. The start date 
would be whatever date John Decker announced George and the new Chief. 

From: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 1:07 PM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 

Subject: RE: Need Detail Documents 

I didn't do any paperwork for the detail. I assumed the Center handled it since they handled it for the 
rest of the acting Branch chiefs .. 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 12:52 PM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. {CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tm;:il@cdc.gov> 

Subject: Need Detail Documents 

Hi Tina, 

Email the detail paperwork done for George as "Acting Branch Chief" ACHB, after he was replaced by 

Cathy. 

Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

{770) 488-7507 {work) 
{770) 488-4820 {fax) 
Mail Stop F-58 



CReese@cdc.gov 



From: Smallwood, Sherry (CDC/0ID/NCEZID) 
Sent: 2 Apr 2018 23:04:17 -0400 
To: Tibbs, John (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/0D);Yoder, Jonathan S. 
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DFWED) 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Reese, Charlene 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Beach, Michael J. (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DFWED) 
Subject: Re: Luber Detail 

That would be great because the earliest we can have him sign it would be next week -

thank you! 

From: Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Monday, April 2, 2018 10:10 PM 
To: Smallwood, Sherry (CDC/OID/NCEZID); Yoder, Jonathan S. (CDC/OID/NCEZID) 
Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH); Beach, 
Michael J. (CDC/OID/NCEZID) 
Subject: Re: Luber Detail 

Sherry, 

(b)(5) (b)(6) 

Thanks. 

John Tibbs 

Management Officer/Associate Director, 

Office of Management and Analytics (OMA) 

National Center for Environmental Health/ Agency for 

Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (NCEH/ATSDR) 

From: Smallwood, Sherry (CDC/OID/NCEZID) <svs9@cdc.gov> 

Date: March 30, 2018 at 3:42:47 PM EDT 

To: Yoder, Jonathan S. (CDC/OID/NCEZID) <jey9@cdc.gov> 

Cc: Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <lajl@cdc.gov>, Reese, Charlene 

(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov>, Beach, Michael J. (CDC/OID/NCEZID) 

<mjb3@cdc.gov>, Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Luber Detail 



Hi Jonathan, can you have Mr. Luber sign the attached Statement of Understanding for his detail 
and send it back me {reply all to this email)? l1 ve also attached a copy of the unclassified duties 

for the detail. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Sherry Smallwood 

Management Officer 
National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases (NCEZID) 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
5Sma11wood@cdc.gov I 404-639-7291 office I 404-729-9810 cell 
1600 Clifton Road, NE I MS C12 I Atlanta, GA 30329 



From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
22 Dec 2018 14:46:45 +0000 
Sean Reilly 

Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thank you for contacting me with your media inquiiy. All media is handled through our 
Environment Health Media line which can be accessed through the following: 

Email: Fm hcalthmcdia(t(cdc.gm or through the phone at: 770-4SS-0700. 

Thank you 
Pat Breysse 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 21, 2018, at 4: 14 PM, Sean Reilly <-;rcil h·rn ccncws.nct> wrote: 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers environmental and 
energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility has released a 
narrative 
(https://www.peer.org/assets/docs/cdc/12 20 18 Luber Whistleblower Narrative.pdf) 
alleging that you were involved in efforts to retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to 

the CDC press office, but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 
multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Pretzel Berman ordered Dr. Luber to cancel a 
planned climate change event scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature 
former Vice President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the reason for 
that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for any future meetings or 

public statements he should not use the words 'climate change,' and should 

instead use language like 'extreme weather."' 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those instructions? If not, how is it 
inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the alleged campaign to 
retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by advancing the consolidation/reorganization at 
the National Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. Do you 
have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 



Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

pjb7@cdc.gov 
22 Dec 2018 09:50:27 -0500 

Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Done. I (b)(5) 

(b)(5) 

Pat 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 22, 2018, at 8:42 AM, Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9i"u cdc.20\-> 
wrote: 

(b)(5) 

Thank you 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <pjbHu cdc.2m-> 
Date: December 22, 2018 at 8:31:15 AM EST 
To: Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9(a cclc.!.!m> 
Cc: Knutson, Donna (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <dbkl.-'ncdc.20\·> 
Subject: Fwd: Reporter's queiy regarding alleged retaliation against George 
Luber 

(b)(5) 

p 

I 



Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Sean Reilly <-;rcillv(a ccncw-;,nct> 
Date: December 21, 2018 at 4: 13:36 PM EST 
To: "pjh7,·ncdc.!.',o\·" <pjbHu cck.!.',o\"> 
Subject: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation 
against George Luber 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers 
environmental and energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental 
Responsibility has released a narrative 
(https:/Jwww.peer.org/assets/docs/cdc/12 20 18 Luber Whistleblo 
wer Narrative.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to 
retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to the CDC press office, 
but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 

multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered 
Dr. Luber to cancel a planned climate change event 
scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature former Vice 
President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the 
reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for 

any future meetings or public statements he should not 

use the words 'climate change,' and should instead use 

language like 'extreme weather."' 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those 
instructions? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the 
alleged campaign to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by 
advancing the consolidation/reorganization at the National 
Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. 
Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 



Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) 
22 Dec 2018 10:33:30 -0500 

Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

(b)(5) 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <pjb7@cdc.gov> 
Date: December 22, 2018 at 9:50:28 AM EST 
To: Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Done. (b)(5) 

(b)(5) 

Pat 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 22, 2018, at 8:42 AM, Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9i"u cdc.20\-> 
wrote: 

(b)(5) 

Thank you 



From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <pjh7rncdc.i!cl\> 
Date: December 22, 2018 at 8:31:15 AM EST 
To: Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhh9.-'ncdc.!.',o\'> 
Cc: Knutson, Donna (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <dhk2-'.{(cdc.gcl\ > 
Subject: Fwd: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George 
Luber 

(b)(5) 

p 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Sean Reilly <-;rcilly•'.{(ccncw-;,nct> 
Date: December 21, 2018 at 4: 13:36 PM EST 
To: "pjh7,·ncdc.!.',o\·" <pjbHu cck.!.',o\"> 
Subject: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation 
against George Luber 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers 
environmental and energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental 
Responsibility has released a narrative 
(https://www.peer.org/assets/docs/cdc/12 20 18 Luber Wh1stleblo 
wer Narrat1ve.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to 
retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to the CDC press office, 
but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 

multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered 
Dr. Luber to cancel a planned climate change event 
scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature former Vice 
President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the 
reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for 

any future meetings or public statements he should not 



use the words 'climate change,' and should instead use 

language like 'extreme weather."' 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those 
instructions? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the 
alleged campaign to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by 
advancing the consolidation/reorganization at the National 
Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. 
Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) 
22 Dec 2018 11:05:03 -0500 

Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Cristina says that they responded to this reporter yesterday at 4:30. 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <pjb7@cdc.gov> 
Date: December 22, 2018 at 9:50:28 AM EST 
To: Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Done. I (b)(5) 

(b)(5) 

Pat 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 22, 2018, at 8:42 AM, Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhb9i"u cdc.2m-> 
\\Tote: 

(b)(5) 

Thank you 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <pjh7rf~cdc.gcl\> 

I 



Date: December 22, 2018 at 8:31:15 AM EST 
To: Bair-Brake, Heather (ATSDR/OCOM) <hhh9.-'ncdc.!.',o\'> 
Cc: Knutson, Donna (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) <dbkl.-'ncdc.2m-> 
Subject: Fwd: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George 
Luber 

(b)(5) 

p 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Sean Reilly <srcillv.-'ncc·ncws.11c·t> 
Date: December 21, 2018 at 4: 13:36 PM EST 
To: "pjb7(a cdc.!.!m" <pjb7rncdc.!.!m> 
Subject: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation 
against George Luber 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers 
environmental and energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental 
Responsibility has released a narrative 
(https://www.peer.org/assets/docs/cdc/12 20 18 Luber Whistleblo 
wer N;:irrcitive.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to 

retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to the CDC press office, 
but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 

multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered 
Dr. Luber to cancel a planned climate change event 
scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature former Vice 
President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the 
reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for 

any future meetings or public statements he should not 

use the words 'climate change,' and should instead use 

language like 'extreme weather."' 



Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those 
instructions? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the 
alleged campaign to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by 
advancing the consolidation/reorganization at the National 
Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. 
Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
sre1 I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 

www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: Sean Reilly 
Sent: 22 Dec 2018 17:20:44 +DODO 
To: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Subject: RE: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

OK--just wanted to make sure you had the opportunity to respond. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) [pjb7@cdc.gov] 
Sent: Saturday, December 22, 2018 9:46 AM 
To: Sean Reilly 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thank you for contacting me with your media inquiry. All media is handled through our 
Environment Health Media line which can be accessed through the following: 

Email: Em hcalthmcdiarn cdc. i!O\ or through the phone at: 770-488-0700. 

Thank you 
Pat Breysse 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 21, 2018, at4:14 PM, Sean Reilly <:-.rc·illv.-'nccnc·\\'S.11ct> wrote: 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers environmental 
and energy issues. 



As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility has 
released a narrative 
( https :/ /www.peer.org/ assets/ docs/ cd c/12_20 _18 _Luber_ Whistlebl ower _Na rrativ 
e.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've 

reached out to the CDC press office, but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware 
that there are often multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered Dr. Luber to 
cancel a planned climate change event scheduled for February 2017 that 
was to feature former Vice President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what 
was the reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for any future 

meetings or public statements he should not use the words 'climate 

change,' and should instead use language like 'extreme weather.'" 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those instructions? If not, how 
is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the alleged campaign 
to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by advancing the 
consolidation/reorganization at the National Center for Environmental 
Health and by seeking his removal. Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
sreil ly@ee news.net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

pjb7@cdc.gov 
22 Dec 2018 13:45:46 -0500 

Sean Reilly 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thanks 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 22, 2018, at 12:21 PM, Sean Reilly <sn:illvi"u c·c·ncw:-..nc·l> wrote: 

OK--just wanted to make sure you had the opportunity to respond. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 

sreil ly@ee news.net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 

122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) [pjb7(Wcdc.gov] 
Sent: Saturday, December 22, 2018 9:46 AM 
To: Sean Reilly 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thank you for contacting me \Vith your media inquiry. All media is handled 
through our Environment Health Media line which can be accessed through 
the following: 

Email: Fm hcalthmcdia(a cdc.!.!m or through the phone at: 770-4SS-0700. 

Thank you 
Pat Breysse 

Sent from my iPhone 



On Dec 21, 2018, at 4:14 PM, Sean Reilly <srcillvi"u c·c·ncw:-..nc·l> wrote: 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers 
environmental and energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental 
Responsibility has released a narrative 
(https :/ /www .peer.org/ assets/ docs/ cdc/12 _ 20 _ 18 _Luber_ Wh istleblo 
wer_Narrative.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to 

retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to the CDC press office, 
but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 

multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered 
Dr. Luber to cancel a planned climate change event 
scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature former Vice 
President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the 
reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for 
any future meetings or public statements he should not 
use the words 'climate change,' and should instead use 

language like 'extreme weather."' 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those 
instructions? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the 
alleged campaign to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by 
advancing the consolidation/reorganization at the National 
Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. 
Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 



E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
22 Dec 2018 18:45:47 +DODO 
Sean Reilly 

Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thanks 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 22, 2018, at 12:21 PM, Sean Reilly <sn:illvi"u c·c·ncw:-..nc·l> wrote: 

OK--just wanted to make sure you had the opportunity to respond. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 

sreil ly@ee news.net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 

122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 

From: Breysse, Patrick N. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) [pjb7(Wcdc.gov] 
Sent: Saturday, December 22, 2018 9:46 AM 
To: Sean Reilly 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thank you for contacting me \Vith your media inquiry. All media is handled 
through our Environment Health Media line which can be accessed through 
the following: 

Email: Fm hcalthmcdia(a cdc.!.!m or through the phone at: 770-4SS-0700. 

Thank you 
Pat Breysse 

Sent from my iPhone 



On Dec 21, 2018, at 4:14 PM, Sean Reilly <srcillvi"u c·c·ncw:-..nc·l> wrote: 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers 
environmental and energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental 
Responsibility has released a narrative 
(https :/ /www .peer.org/ assets/ docs/ cdc/12 _ 20 _ 18 _Luber_ Wh istleblo 
wer_Narrative.pdf) alleging that you were involved in efforts to 

retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to the CDC press office, 
but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 

multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a 
couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered 
Dr. Luber to cancel a planned climate change event 
scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature former Vice 
President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the 
reason for that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for 
any future meetings or public statements he should not 
use the words 'climate change,' and should instead use 

language like 'extreme weather."' 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those 
instructions? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the 
alleged campaign to retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by 
advancing the consolidation/reorganization at the National 
Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. 
Do you have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 



E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 



From: 

Sent: 
To: 

pjb7@cdc.gov 
22 Dec 2018 09:46:45 -0500 

Sean Reilly 
Subject: Re: Reporter's query regarding alleged retaliation against George Luber 

Thank you for contacting me with your media inquiiy. All media is handled through our 
Environment Health Media line which can be accessed through the following: 

Email: Fm hcalthmcdia(t(cdc.gm or through the phone at: 770-4SS-0700. 

Thank you 
Pat Breysse 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Dec 21, 2018, at 4: 14 PM, Sean Reilly <-;rcil h·rn ccncws.nct> wrote: 

Dear Dr. Breysse: 

I am a reporter with E&E News, an online news outlet that covers environmental and 
energy issues. 

As you may be aware, Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility has released a 
narrative 
(https://www.peer.org/assets/docs/cdc/12 20 18 Luber Whistleblower Narrative.pdf) 
alleging that you were involved in efforts to retaliate against Dr. Luber. I've reached out to 

the CDC press office, but have so far gotten no response. I'm aware that there are often 
multiple sides to a story, so just wanted to check with you on a couple of points: 

1. The narrative says that you and Pam Protzel Berman ordered Dr. Luber to cancel a 
planned climate change event scheduled for February 2017 that was to feature 
former Vice President Gore. Is that accurate and, if so, what was the reason for 
that decision? If not, how is it inaccurate? 

2. The PEER account says you instructed Dr. Luber "that for any future meetings or 

public statements he should not use the words 'climate change,' and should 

instead use language like 'extreme weather."' 

Is that accurate and, if so, why did you offer those instructions? If not, how is it 
inaccurate? 

3. The PEER narrative suggests that you played a role in the alleged campaign to 
retaliate against Dr. Luber, both by advancing the consolidation/reorganization at 
the National Center for Environmental Health and by seeking his removal. Do you 
have any comment? 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 



Regards, 
Sean Reilly 

Reporter 
E&E News 
202-446-0433 (Desk) 
202-316-4596 (Cell) 
srei I ly@een ews. net 
Twitter: @SeanatGreenwire 

E&E NEWS 
122 C Street, NW, Suite 722, Washington, DC 20001 
www.eenews.net • www.eenews.tv 
EnergyWire, ClimateWire, E&E Daily, Greenwire, E&ENews PM 
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From: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 12 Apr 2018 13:27:58 -0400 

To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD);Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP) 
Subject: RE: Urgent Question - George Luber 

Got it. It was never fully signed so it hasn't gone to HRO or anything. Thanks! 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:49 AM 
To: Lickliter, Tina M. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <tmal@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Decker, John A. (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jad4@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov>; Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: FW: Urgent Question - George Luber 

Tina, 

Do not proceed with submitting detail paper for George's temporary assignment as "Acting" Chief, ACHB 
during 2/23-3/21/18. 

Thanks, 

Charlene 

From: Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:45 AM 
To: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Urgent Question - George Luber 

Hi, 
No need to proceed with detail paperwork. 

Thanks, 
Mattie 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:18 AM 
To: Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <pzg6@cdc.gov> 
Subject: Urgent Question - George Luber 

Mattie, 

When George Luber was identified as the new "Acting Chief" of ACHB 2/23/18 through 3/21/18, a detail 
package was not develop to cover that timeframe. Should we move forward with developing the detail 
package (SF-52, Unclassified Duties, and Statement of Understanding) for his time as "Acting Chief". It 

would require him to signing the SOU. Sabrina Smith told Tina and I that details of 30 days or less 
doesn't require a detail package to be submitted to HRO. Please advise how to proceed. 



Charlene 

Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(770) 488-7507 (work) 
(770) 488-4820 (fax) 

Mail Stop F-58 
CReese@cdc.gov 
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From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: 3 Apr 2018 16:32:42 -0400 
To: HRO Staff Activity 6 (CDC) 
Cc: Kilgour, Harold (CDC/OCOO/HRO);Johnson, Laurie 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Tibbs, John (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD);Decker, John A. 

( CDC/DDN I D/NCEH/OD);Smallwood, Sherry ( CDC/DDI D/NCEZI D/OD); Reese, Charlene 
(CDC/DDNID/NCEH/DEHSP);Gilliam, Mattie (CDC/DDNID/NCEH/OD) 
Subject: UPDATE - RE: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to 

NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Attachments: Detail Package to NCEZID - George Luber 4-3-18 signed (FINAL).pdf 

Importance: High 

Harold, 

Attached are the detail documents for George Luber, including the signed SOU. Please delete the 
documents I sent last Friday and replace them with the attached documents. 

Many thanks, 

Charlene Reese, PMO 
NCEH/DEHSP 

From: Reese, Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
Sent: Friday, March 30, 2018 4:10 PM 
To: HCRMO Staff Activity 6 (CDC) <HCRM0StaffActivity6@cdc.gov> 
Cc: Kilgour, Harold (CDC/OCOO/HRO) <hek3@cdc.gov>; Johnson, Laurie (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) 
<lajl@cdc.gov>; Tibbs, John (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jgt2@cdc.gov>; Decker, John A. 
(CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <jad4@cdc.gov>; Smallwood, Sherry (CDC/OID/NCEZID) <svs9@cdc.gov>; Reese, 
Charlene (CDC/ONDIEH/NCEH) <cprl@cdc.gov> 
Subject: 120-Day Detail Package for George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/WDPB 
Importance: High 

Hi Harold, 

Attached is a 120-day detail package for George Luber's detail from NCEH/OEHSP/ACHB to 
NCEZID/OFWED/WDPB, effective April 4, 2018. Please note the Statement of Understanding hasn't been 
signed yet. We expect it to be signed the week of April 1 when the employee is available to sign it. I will 
send it to you under separate cover when I receive it. 

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to contact. 

Thank you, 

Charlene M. Reese, PMO 
Division of Environmental Health Science and Practice 
Office of the Director 
National Center for Environmental Health/ 
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 



Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(770) 488-7507 (work) 

(770) 488-4820 (fax) 

Mail Stop F-58 

CReese@cdc.gov 
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Unclassified Duties for George Luber's Detail to NCEZID 

• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's water 

contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating preparedness and 

resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input ,:ind guidance to incorporate water preparedness into state and local public health 

prepareoness plans, and 

• Pro•,ide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevertion Branch for understanding the 
impact of climate change on waterborne disease in the United States and tilobally and preparing to 

respond to emerging trends. 



EMPLOYEE STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING FOR DETAIL ASSIGNMENT 

SUBJECT: Detail Assignment of George Luber to NCEZID/DFWED/\11/DPB 

TO· C!ie'll Services Center, Atlanta Client Services Division 

1 r understand that I have been assigned on a detail not-to-exceed to 120 days to 
unclassified duties, effective 04104/2018 ~ 08!04/2018. A copy of the unclassified duties 
is attached. This position is located in the National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic 
Infectious Diseases (NCEZID), Division of Foodborne, Waterborne, and Environmental 
Diseases (DFWED). Water borne Disease Prevention Branch (WDPB). I understand that 
I will remain officially assigned to my current position of record, as a Supervisory Health 
Scientist, GS-601-15 in the National Center fo; Environmental Health, Division of 
Environmental Heaith Science and Practice, Astnma and Community Health Branch. 

2. The 'eason for this detail is to: 
• Collaborate with Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch staff to develop CDC's 

water contamination response plan; 

• Develop public health preparedness tools and resources, including incorporating 
preparedness and resilience for climate change; 

• Provide input and guid8nce to incorporate water preparedness into state and loca! 
public health preparedness plans; and 

• Provide expertise, as needed, to the Waterborne Disease Prevention Branch for 
understanding the impact of climate cha:1ge on waterborne disease in the United 
States and globally and preparing to respond to emerging trends 

3. I also understand the following: 
a That details may be extended in 120 day increments for up to one year. 
o That this detail may be terminated at any time at the discretion of the appointing 

officer or management official; 

a That there is a requirement for competition under merit promotion procedures for 
a detail to a higher graded position beyond 120 days; and 

o That, upon completion of the detail, I will be returned to my current position of 
record and that this action does not constitute an adverse action. 

4. Salary CAN number to be used for FMO to charge the salary and benefits of the 
employee to for the duration of the detail: 939ZTGH. 

rinted Name 
~,,.-,---

Em~loyee·s S1grature 
<f/3/, J, 

Date Signed 


	LetterF
	Letter1F_Page_1
	19-00854 Final Response Letter1F_Page_2
	19-00854 Final Response Letter1F_Page_3

	19-00854 Final Response  Records OCR
	CoverPaqeTemplateR.pdf
	Description of document: Emails containing the word LUBER in the accounts of six named individuals at Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC/ATSDR), Division of Environmental Hazards and Health Effects during CY 2018
	Posted date: 20-July-2020
	Source of document: FOIA Request CDC/ATSDR Attn: FOIA Office, MS-D54 1600 Clifton Road, NE Atlanta, GA 30333 Fax: (404) 235-1852 Email: FOIARequests@cdc.gov




